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Councillor Contact Details 

Granville Ward 

Clr Ola Hamed (Mayor) 0405 070 007 Ola.Hamed@cumberland.nsw.gov.au 

Clr Steve Christou 0419 651 187 Steve.Christou@cumberland.nsw.gov.au 

Clr Joseph Rahme 0418 995 471 Joseph.Rahme@cumberland.nsw.gov.au 

Greystanes Ward 

Clr Nadima Kafrouni-
Saba (Deputy Mayor) 

0447 605 158 Nadima.KafrouniSaba@cumberland.nsw.gov.au 

Clr Eddy Sarkis  0425 348 000 Eddy.Sarkis@cumberland.nsw.gov.au 

Clr Dr Diane Colman  0400 279 200 Diane.Colman@cumberland.nsw.gov.au 

Regents Park Ward 

Clr Enver Yasar 0497 428 929 Enver.Yasar@cumberland.nsw.gov.au 

Clr Helen Hughes 0400 264 534 Helen.Hughes@cumberland.nsw.gov.au 

Clr Steve Yang 0448 836 197 Steve.Yang@cumberland.nsw.gov.au 

South Granville Ward 

Clr Paul Garrard 0414 504 504 Paul.Garrard@cumberland.nsw.gov.au 

Clr Ahmed Ouf 0449 877 141 Ahmed.Ouf@cumberland.nsw.gov.au 

Clr Glenn Elmore 0418 459 527 Glenn.Elmore@cumberland.nsw.gov.au 

Wentworthville Ward 

Clr Michael Zaiter  0418 432 797 Michael.Zaiter@cumberland.nsw.gov.au 

Clr Suman Saha  0419 546 950 Suman.Saha@cumberland.nsw.gov.au 

Clr Sujan Selventhiran 0427 104 940 Sujan.Selventhiran@cumberland.nsw.gov.au 

 

Statement of Ethical Obligations 
  

Oath or Affirmation of Office 
In taking the Oath or Affirmation of Office, each Councillor has made a commitment to undertake 
the duties of the office of councillor in the best interests of the people of Cumberland and 
Cumberland City Council and that they will faithfully and impartially carry out the functions, powers, 
authorities and discretions vested in them under the Local Government Act 1993 or any other Act 
to the best of their ability and judgment. 
  
Conflicts of Interest 
A councillor who has a conflict of interest in any matter with which the council is concerned, and 
who is present at a meeting of the council when the matter is being considered, must disclose the 
interest and the nature of the interest to the meeting as soon as practicable. Both the disclosure 
and the nature of the interest must be recorded in the minutes of the Council meeting where the 
conflict of interest arises. Councillors should ensure that they are familiar with Parts 4 and 5 of the 
Code of Conduct in relation to their obligations to declare and manage conflicts of interests. 
 
For  information    on  Council  services  and facilities  please   visit   www.cumberland.nsw.gov.au 

mailto:Steve.Christou@cumberland.nsw.gov.au
mailto:Nadima.KafrouniSaba@cumberland.nsw.gov.au
mailto:Enver.Yasar@cumberland.nsw.gov.au
mailto:Paul.Garrard@cumberland.nsw.gov.au
mailto:Ahmed.Ouf@cumberland.nsw.gov.au
mailto:Glenn.Elmore@cumberland.nsw.gov.au
mailto:Michael.Zaiter@cumberland.nsw.gov.au
mailto:Suman.Saha@cumberland.nsw.gov.au
mailto:Sujan.Selventhiran@cumberland.nsw.gov.au
http://www.cumberland.nsw.gov.au/
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 ORDER OF BUSINESS 
All Council Meetings are livestreamed via Council’s website. An audio/visual recording of the meeting is published following 
the meeting. Recordings remain on Council's website for a period of 12 months and are archived following this. 

1  Opening of Meeting 

2 Opening Prayer / Acknowledgement of Country / National Anthem 

3 Apologies / Requests for Leave of Absence/ Requests for Attendance by 
Audio-Visual Link 

4 Confirmation of Previous Minutes 

C11/25-215 Minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of Council - 29 October 2025 ..... 6  

5 Disclosures of Interest 

6 Mayoral Minutes 

Nil  

7 Public Forum / Presentation of Petitions 

8 Items Resolved by Exception 

9 Reports to Council 

C11/25-216 Legal Report ................................................................................ 43 

C11/25-217 Investment Report - October 2025 .............................................. 45 

C11/25-218 Quarter 1 2025/26 Budget Review Statement ............................. 65 

C11/25-219 Annual Report 2024-2025 ........................................................... 83 

C11/25-220 Code of Conduct - Statistical Report 1 September 2024 to 31 
August 2025 .............................................................................. 317 

C11/25-221 Adoption of Code of Meeting Practice and Councillor Expenses 
and Facilities Policy - Post Exhibition ........................................ 322 

C11/25-222 Response to Notice of Motion - Illegal Fireworks on New Years 
Eve ............................................................................................ 393 

C11/25-223 Response to Notice of Motion - The Late Luke Manassa .......... 397  

10 Reports of Council Committees 

C11/25-224 Cumberland Local Transport Forum - Meeting of 5 November 2025
  .................................................................................................. 402  

11 Motions Pursuant to Notice 

C11/25-225 Notice of Motion - Provision of Australian Flags to Cumberland 
Residents .................................................................................. 926 

C11/25-226 Notice of Motion - Safety Issues in Pemulwuy ........................... 927 

C11/25-227 Notice of Motion - Parliamentary inquiry into MMP (Carnarvon Golf 
Course) ...................................................................................... 928 
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C11/25-228 Notice of Motion - Mental Health and Wellbeing ........................ 932 

C11/25-229 Notice of Motion - National Anthem at Commencement of Council 
Meetings .................................................................................... 933  

12 Motions to Alter or Rescind Council Resolution 

Nil  

13 Questions with Notice 

Nil  

14 Closed Session Reports  

C11/25-230 TechnologyOne Contract Renewal (Closed Session) 

Note: Included in Closed Council in accordance with Section 10A(2)(d)(i) of the Local 
Government Act as the information involves commercial information of a confidential 
nature that would, if disclosed prejudice the commercial position of the person who 
supplied it. 

C11/25-231 Tender Evaluation Report - Duck River Reserve Playground 
Upgrade (RFX1366) 

Note: Included in Closed Council in accordance with Section 10A(2)(d)(i) of the Local 
Government Act as the information involves commercial information of a confidential 
nature that would, if disclosed prejudice the commercial position of the person who 
supplied it. 

C11/25-232 Tender Evaluation Report - Girraween Park Amenities Building 
and Play Space Fitness Area (RFx1224) 

Note: Included in Closed Council in accordance with Section 10A(2)(d)(i) of the Local 
Government Act as the information involves commercial information of a confidential 
nature that would, if disclosed prejudice the commercial position of the person who 
supplied it. 

C11/25-233 Tender Evaluation Report - Joseph Street Precinct Upgrade 
(RFx1365) 

Note: Included in Closed Council in accordance with Section 10A(2)(d)(i) of the Local 
Government Act as the information involves commercial information of a confidential 
nature that would, if disclosed prejudice the commercial position of the person who 
supplied it. 

C11/25-234 Tender Evaluation Report - Stormwater Drainage Condition Audit 
(RFX1262) 

Note: Included in Closed Council in accordance with Section 10A(2)(d)(i) of the Local 
Government Act as the information involves commercial information of a confidential 
nature that would, if disclosed prejudice the commercial position of the person who 
supplied it.  

15 Confidential Attachments from Open Reports 

C11/25-216 Legal Report 

1. Litigation Register 

Note: Included in Closed Business Paper in accordance with Section 
10A(2)(g) of the Local Government Act as the information involves advice 
concerning litigation, or advice as comprises a discussion of this matter, 
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that would otherwise be privileged from production in legal proceedings 
on the ground of legal professional privilege.  

16 Resolutions passed in Closed Session 

17 Other / General Matters 

18 Close 

 

 



Council Meeting 
 19 November 2025 

 Page 6 

 

Item No: C11/25-215 

MINUTES OF THE ORDINARY MEETING OF COUNCIL - 29 OCTOBER 2025 

Directorate: Governance and Risk 
Responsible Officer: Director Governance and Risk  
    
  
 

 RECOMMENDATION 

 
That Council confirm the minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of Council held on 29 
October 2025. 
 

ATTACHMENTS 

1. Draft Council Minutes - 29 October 2025 ⇩   

 



 

 

DOCUMENTS 
ASSOCIATED WITH 
REPORT C11/25-215 

Attachment 1 

Draft Council Minutes - 29 
October 2025 
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Minutes of the Council Meeting 29 October 2025 

Present: 

Councillors 

Ola Hamed (Mayor) Councillor 
Nadima Kafrouni-Saba 
(Deputy Mayor) 

Councillor 

Steve Christou  Councillor 
Dr Diane Colman  Councillor (Exited 9.40pm) 
Glenn Elmore  Councillor 
Paul Garrard  Councillor 
Helen Hughes  Councillor 
Ahmed Ouf  Councillor 
Joseph Rahme  Councillor (via Audio-Visual – joined 7:00pm –   

left 7.50pm) 
Eddy Sarkis  Councillor (via Audio-Visual – joined 7:14pm) 
Sujan Selventhiran  Councillor 
Steve Yang  Councillor 
Enver Yasar  Councillor 
Michael Zaiter  Councillor 

 

Officers 

Peter Fitzgerald General Manager 
Melissa Attia Director Corporate Performance (Deputy General 

Manager) 
Daniel Cavallo Director Environment & Planning 
Brendan Govers Director City Services 
Nicole Byrn Director Community & Culture 
Charlie Ayoub Director Governance & Risk 
Colin McFadzean General Counsel 
Carol Karaki Manager Governance 
Bianca Mourched Coordinator Governance 

 
The Mayor, Councillor Hamed declared the meeting open at 6:03pm.   

Opening Prayer 

The opening prayer was read by Pdt Jatinkumar Bhatt from Sri Mandir Hindu Temple, 
Auburn. 

National Anthem  

At this point in the meeting the Mayor, Councillor Hamed asked all of those in attendance 
to stand for the playing of the Australian National Anthem. 
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Acknowledgement of Country  

The Mayor, Councillor Hamed read the following Acknowledgement of Country prior to 
the National Anthem: 
 
“I would like to acknowledge the traditional owners of this land – the Darug People, and 
pay my respects to their elders past, present and emerging.” 
 
 

Min.1035 Apologies / Requests for Leave of Absence/ Requests for 
Attendance by Audio-Visual Link  

 

Motion (Zaiter/Kafrouni-Saba) 

That in accordance with Clause 5.24 of the Code of Meeting Practice, Council approve 
the attendance of Councillors Rahme and Sarkis at this meeting via Audio/Visual Link.  
 
The Motion on being Put was declared CARRIED.  
 
Councillor(s) For the Motion:  Christou, Colman, Elmore, Garrard, Hamed, 

Hughes, Kafrouni-Saba, Ouf, Selventhiran, 
Yang, Yasar and Zaiter. 

 
Councillor(s) Against the Motion:   Nil. 
 
Note: The Mayor, Councillor Hamed received an apology from Councillor Saha 
immediately prior to the commencement of the meeting.  
 

Notice of Live Streaming of Council Meeting 

The Mayor, Councillor Hamed advised that the Council meeting was being streamed live 
on Council's website and all in attendance must ensure their speech to the Council is 
respectful and use appropriate language. 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Min.1036 C10/25-196 Minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of Council - 24 
September 2025 and Minutes of the Extraordinary Meeting of 
Council – 16 October 2025 

 
Motion (Elmore/Ouf)  
 
That Council confirm the minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of Council held on 24 
September 2025 and the minutes of the Extraordinary Meeting of Council on 16 October 
2025. 
 
The Motion on being Put was declared CARRIED.  
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Councillor(s) For the Motion: Christou, Colman, Elmore, Garrard, Hamed, 
Hughes, Kafrouni-Saba, Ouf, Selventhiran, 
Yang, Yasar and Zaiter. 

Councillor(s) Against the Motion: Nil. 

Declarations of Pecuniary & Non Pecuniary Conflicts of Interest 

The General Manger, Peter Fitzgerald declared a Pecuniary interest in relation to item 
C10/25-214 Outcome of The General Manager's Performance Review For The Period 1 
July 2024 To 30 June 2025 and Adoption of the General Manager's Performance 
Agreement for the period 1 July 2025 To 30 June 2026 (Closed Session) as it relates 
directly to his employment. The General Manager advised he will leave the Chamber 
during the consideration of the item if discussed. 

Min.1037 Mayoral Minute - Condolences - The Late Uncle Rex Sorby 

Motion (Hamed) 

That Council: 
1. Convey its condolences to Mrs Margaret Sorby and the Sorby family on the passing

of Uncle Rex Sorby; and

2. Observe a minute of silence in honour of the life of Uncle Rex Sorby and all that
he contributed to his community.

3. Provide a copy of this Mayoral Minute to the Sorby family.

The Motion on being Put was declared CARRIED. 

Councillor(s) For the Motion: Christou, Colman, Elmore, Garrard, Hamed, 
Hughes, Kafrouni-Saba, Ouf, Selventhiran, 
Yang, Yasar, Zaiter. 

Councillor(s) Against the Motion: Nil. 

Min.1038 Mayoral Minute - Aquatic and Recreation Institute Award Winners 

Motion (Hamed) 

That Council congratulate Mr Shko Aziz and the dedicated Aquatic Centres Team on 
their well deserved recognition at the 2025 Aquatic and Recreation Institute Awards. 

The Motion on being Put was declared CARRIED. 

Councillor(s) For the Motion: Christou, Colman, Elmore, Garrard, Hamed, 
Hughes, Kafrouni-Saba, Ouf, Selventhiran, 
Yang, Yasar and Zaiter. 
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Councillor(s) Against the Motion:   Nil. 

 

Public Forum: 

Speakers on Items on the Council Meeting Agenda 

Name Subject Suburb 

Mr Roydon Ng C10/25-206 Notice of Motion - Request 

for Transparency on Metropolitan 

Memorial Parks' Site Selection Process 

Lidcombe 

Mr Mohamed Hassan C10/25-206 Notice of Motion – Request 

for Transparency on Metropolitan 

Memorial Parks' Site Selection Process 

Lidcombe 

C10/25-213 Notice of Motion - Council 

Ethical Procurement Policy 

Mr Ja’Far Al-Masaudi 

 

C10/25-213 Notice of Motion - Council 

Ethical Procurement Policy 

Guildford 

 

Mr Damian Ridgwell C10/25-213 Notice of Motion - Council 

Ethical Procurement Policy 

Merrylands 

Mr Wesam Charkawi C10/25-213 Notice of Motion - Council 

Ethical Procurement Policy 

Auburn 

Mrs Olivia Serougi C10/25-213 Notice of Motion - Council 

Ethical Procurement Policy 

Kingsgrove 

Miss Zahra Sultan C10/25-213 Notice of Motion - Council 

Ethical Procurement Policy 

Greenacre 

Ms Eppy Najjarine C10/25-213 Notice of Motion - Council 

Ethical Procurement Policy 

Condell Park 

Mr Farid Shamim C10/25-213 Notice of Motion - Council 

Ethical Procurement Policy 

Villawood 

 

A PROCEDURAL MOTION WAS MOVED AND CARRIED TO EXTEND THE TIME OF 
MRS OLIVIA SEROUGI. THE MAYOR, COUNCILLOR HAMED REQUESTED THAT IT 
BE NOTED THAT COUNCILLOR GARRARD VOTED AGAINST THE PROCEDURAL 
MOTION.  
 

SPEAKERS ON GENERAL ITEMS 

NAME SUBJECT SUBURB 

MR CHRISTAN 

DANIEL 

ISSUE OF COMMUNITY CONCERN 

ISRAELI ARMS MANUFACTURERS AT 

SYDNEY EXPO 

GREYSTANES 
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FOLLOWING HIS ADDRESS, MR CHRISTIAN DANIEL TABLED A PETITION TITLED 
“NO ISRAELI ARMS MANUFACTURERS AT SYDNEY EXPO” ADDRESSED TO THE 
HON. CHRIS MINNS.  
 
COUNCILLOR CHRISTOU LEFT THE MEETING AT 6:37PM AND RETURNED TO THE 
MEETING AT 6:39PM DURING PUBLIC FORUM.  
 

MIN.1039 ALTERATION OF ORDER OF BUSINESS  

 

MOTION (COLMAN/ELMORE)  

THAT IN ACCORDANCE WITH CLAUSE 8.2 OF THE CODE OF MEETING 
PRACTICE, COUNCIL ALTER THE ORDER OF BUSINESS TO ALLOW ITEMS 
C10/25-213 NOTICE OF MOTION - COUNCIL ETHICAL PROCUREMENT POLICY 
AND C10/25-206 NOTICE OF MOTION - REQUEST FOR TRANSPARENCY ON 
METROPOLITAN MEMORIAL PARKS' SITE SELECTION PROCESS TO BE 
BROUGHT FORWARD FOR CONSIDERATION AT THIS TIME OF THE MEETING. 
 
THE MOTION ON BEING PUT WAS DECLARED CARRIED.  
 
COUNCILLOR(S) FOR THE MOTION:  CHRISTOU, COLMAN, ELMORE, GARRARD, 

HAMED, HUGHES, KAFROUNI-SABA, OUF, 
SELVENTHIRAN, YANG, YASAR AND 
ZAITER. 

 
COUNCILLOR(S) AGAINST THE MOTION:   NIL. 

 

MIN.1040 C10/25-213 NOTICE OF MOTION - COUNCIL ETHICAL 
PROCUREMENT POLICY 

MOTION (OUF/COLMAN)  

THAT COUNCIL: 

1. AFFIRMS ITS COMMITMENT TO HUMAN RIGHTS, INTERNATIONAL 
HUMANITARIAN LAW, AND ETHICAL GOVERNANCE IN ALL COUNCIL 
OPERATIONS, PROCUREMENT, INVESTMENT, AND CONTRACTING. 

2. DIRECTS THE GENERAL MANAGER TO DEVELOP AND REPORT BACK TO 
COUNCIL A DRAFT ETHICAL PROCUREMENT POLICY, REQUIRING THAT 
ALL NEW AND RENEWED CONTRACTS, AGREEMENTS, AND 
INVESTMENTS COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING MANDATORY 
STANDARDS: 

• COMPANIES AND ENTITIES MUST NOT BE CREDIBLY LINKED TO 
SERIOUS HUMAN RIGHTS VIOLATIONS OR BREACHES OF 
INTERNATIONAL LAW; 
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• ALL CONTRACTS MUST INCLUDE ETHICS AND HUMAN RIGHTS 
COMPLIANCE CLAUSES; 

• THE GENERAL MANAGER IS REQUIRED TO ENFORCE THESE 
CLAUSES, INCLUDING TAKING ACTION TO TERMINATE, SUSPEND, 
OR NOT RENEW CONTRACTS WHERE CREDIBLE EVIDENCE 
DEMONSTRATES VIOLATIONS, PROVIDED SUCH ACTION DOES 
NOT CAUSE FINANCIAL HARM TO COUNCIL OR DISRUPT 
ESSENTIAL SERVICES TO THE COMMUNITY; 

• THE BDS PRINCIPLES (BOYCOTT, DIVESTMENT, SANCTIONS) 
MUST BE CONSIDERED AS A REFERENCE IN ASSESSING ETHICAL 
AND HUMAN RIGHTS COMPLIANCE FOR CONTRACTS, ACTING AS 
A FRAMEWORK TO GUIDE COUNCIL IN NON-BINDING ETHICAL 
JUDGMENT WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THIS POLICY. 

3. DIRECTS THE GENERAL MANAGER TO: 

• CONDUCT A REVIEW OF ALL NEW AND RENEWED CONTRACTS 
TO ENSURE SUPPLIERS COMPLY WITH ETHICAL STANDARDS; 

• ENSURE THAT NEW CONTRACTS OR RENEWALS INCLUDE 
BINDING ETHICAL PROCUREMENT AND HUMAN RIGHTS 
COMPLIANCE OBLIGATIONS; 

• INCLUDE ENFORCEABLE ACTION UNDER THE POLICY WHERE 
SUPPLIERS ARE FOUND NON-COMPLIANT, GRADUALLY AND 
STRATEGICALLY, USING BDS PRINCIPLES AS A REFERENCE FOR 
ETHICAL GUIDANCE, AND ENSURING NO FINANCIAL HARM TO 
COUNCIL OR DISRUPTION TO ESSENTIAL SERVICES. 

4. REQUESTS THE GENERAL MANAGER TO REPORT BACK TO COUNCIL 
WITHIN SIX MONTHS WITH: 

• FINDINGS FROM THE CONTRACT REVIEW; 

• RECOMMENDATIONS AND ACTIONS TAKEN TO IMPLEMENT THE 
POLICY; 

• ANY AMENDMENTS REQUIRED TO STRENGTHEN COMPLIANCE 
WITH HUMAN RIGHTS AND ETHICAL STANDARDS WHILE 
MAINTAINING OPERATIONAL AND FINANCIAL PRUDENCE. 

THE MOTION ON BEING PUT WAS DECLARED LOST.  
 
COUNCILLOR(S) FOR THE MOTION:  COLMAN, ELMORE, HAMED, OUF, 

SELVENTHIRAN AND YASAR. 
 
COUNCILLOR(S) AGAINST THE MOTION:  CHRISTOU, GARRARD, HUGHES, 

KAFROUNI-SABA, RAHME, SARKIS, YANG 
AND ZAITER. 
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COUNCILLOR RAHME JOINED THE MEETING AT 7:00PM DURING THE 
CONSIDERATION OF THIS ITEM.  

COUNCILLOR SARKIS JOINED THE MEETING AT 7:14PM DURING THE 
CONSIDERATION OF THIS ITEM. 

ADJOURNMENT 

7:33PM       THE MAYOR, COUNCILLOR HAMED ADJOURNED THE MEETING.  

  
7:50PM        THE MAYOR, COUNCILLOR HAMED RESUMED THE MEETING.  
 
COUNCILLOR RAHME LEFT THE MEETING AT 7:50PM FOLLOWING THE 

RESUMPTION OF THE MEETING AND DID NOT RETURN.  
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MIN.1041 C10/25-206 NOTICE OF MOTION - REQUEST FOR TRANSPARENCY 
ON METROPOLITAN MEMORIAL PARKS' SITE SELECTION 
PROCESS 

MOTION (YASAR/HUGHES)  

THAT COUNCIL: 

1. NOTES THAT AT A MEETING WITH CUMBERLAND CITY COUNCIL ON 9 
APRIL 2025, METROPOLITAN MEMORIAL PARKS (MMP) STATED IT HAD 
ASSESSED OVER 100 POTENTIAL SITES FOR NEW CEMETERIES BEFORE 
IDENTIFYING CARNARVON GOLF COURSE AS A POTENTIAL MODERN 
MEMORIAL PARK. 

2. NOTES THAT BY 19 AUGUST 2025, MMP PUBLICLY STATED IT HAD 
ASSESSED OVER 1000 POTENTIAL SITES, AND THAT DOCUMENTS 
RELEASED UNDER THE NSW LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL’S STANDING ORDER 
52 (8 OCTOBER 2025) DID NOT INCLUDE ANY SUCH LIST. 

3. REQUESTS THAT MMP AND THE MINISTER FOR LANDS AND PROPERTY 
RELEASE, IN THE INTERESTS OF TRANSPARENCY: 

I) THE LIST OF ALL SITES ASSESSED, 

II) THE CRITERIA USED TO ASSESS AND RANK EACH SITE, AND 

III) THE DATES EACH SITE WAS ASSESSED OR EXCLUDED. 

4. WRITES TO THE MINISTER FOR LANDS AND PROPERTY AND THE CEO OF 
MMP TO FORMALLY SEEK THIS INFORMATION AND TREAT THE REQUEST 
AS AN INFORMAL GIPA APPLICATION; AND 

5. IF THE INFORMATION IS NOT RELEASED BY 7 NOVEMBER 2025, COUNCIL 
WILL SEEK ACCESS THROUGH A FORMAL GIPA INTO MMP’S SITE 
SELECTION PROCESS. 

 
THE MOTION ON BEING PUT WAS DECLARED CARRIED.  
 
COUNCILLOR(S) FOR THE MOTION:  CHRISTOU, COLMAN, ELMORE, GARRARD, 

HAMED, HUGHES, KAFROUNI-SABA, OUF, 
SARKIS, SELVENTHIRAN, YANG, YASAR 
AND ZAITER. 

 
COUNCILLOR(S) AGAINST THE MOTION:   NIL. 

 

Min.1042 Items Resolved by Exception  

Motion (Zaiter/Elmore) 

That Council adopt items C10/25-197, C10/25-198, C10/25-199, C10/25-201, C10/25-
202, C10/25-203, C10/25-204 and C10/25-214 on the Council Agenda as per the 
recommendations in the report. 
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The Motion on being Put was declared CARRIED.  
 
Councillor(s) For the Motion:  Christou, Colman, Elmore, Garrard, Hamed, 

Hughes, Kafrouni-Saba, Ouf, Sarkis, 
Selventhiran, Yang, Yasar and Zaiter. 

 
Councillor(s) Against the Motion:   Nil. 

 

 C10/25-197 Legal report 

Resolved by Exception 

That the report be received. 
 

 C10/25-198 Investment Report - September 2025 

Resolved by Exception 

That Council receive the September 2025 Investment Report. 

 

 C10/25-199 Draft Annual Financial Statements 2024/25 

Resolved by Exception 

That Council: 

1. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 413(2)(c) of the Local Government Act 1993 
and Section 215 of the Local Government (General) Regulations 2021, note the 
following in respect to the Annual Financial Statements for the financial year 
ending 30 June 2025: 

a) Have been prepared in accordance with: 
• the Local Government Act 1993 (as amended) and the Regulations 

made there under; 
• the Australian Accounting Standards and other pronouncements 

of the Australian Accounting Standards Board; 
• the Local Government Code of Accounting Practice and Financial 

Reporting 
b) Present fairly Council’s operating results and financial position. 
c) Accord with Council’s accounting and other records.  
d) Signatories are not aware of anything that would make these Statements false or 

misleading in any way. 
2. Pursuant with Section 413(2)(c) of the Local Government Act 1993, and Section 

215(1)(b) of the Local Government (General) Regulations 2021, authorise the 
Mayor, Deputy Mayor, General Manager, and the Responsible Accounting Officer 
to sign the ‘Statements by Councillors and Management’ for the General Purpose 
and Special Purpose Financial Statements which must then accompany these 
Financial Statements. 
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 C10/25-201 Review of Sister City Policy 

Resolved by Exception 

That Council endorse the Draft Sister City and Friendship City Policy being placed on 
public exhibition for 28 days, with a report to be returned to Council at the conclusion of 
consultation.  

 

 C10/25-202 Response to Notice of Motion - Cycling Corridors 

Resolved by Exception 

That Council:  
1. Receive and note the report.  
2. Endorse the implementation approach and program to progress planning, design 

and construction activities for cycling corridors in the adopted Cumberland Walking 
and Cycling Strategy, as outlined in this report.  

3. Advocate for the State and Federal Governments to provide funding to plan, design 
and/or construct the following initiatives:  
a. Pippita Rail Trail active transport link between Lidcombe and Sydney Olympic 

Park. 
b. Duck River Parklands active transport links through Granville, South 

Granville, Auburn and Regents Park.  
c. Prospect Pipeline Corridor active transport link between Guildford and 

Regents Park, and Prospect Highway active transport overbridge at 
Pemulwuy. 

d. Active transport links linking Westmead with Merrylands and Toongabbie. 
4. Write to the relevant State and Federal Ministers and Local Members seeking their 

support to fund active transport links within Cumberland.  
 

 

 C10/25-203 Community Grants - Round 1 2025/2026 Funding 
Recommendations 

Resolved by Exception 

1.  Adopt the 35 applications recommended for funding in Attachment 2 and allocate 
the $205,162.00 from the 2025/2026 Community Grants Program budget. 
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2.     Delegate to the General Manager the authority to execute the grant dispersions 
and any associated documents. 

3.     Advise all successful applications of the funding allocations from the Community 
Grants Program Round 1 2025/2026 and provide feedback and assistance to 
applicants that were unsuccessful.  

4.      Attach a table of the successful applicants to the Minutes. 
 

 

 C10/25-204 Property Committee - Minutes of Meeting Held 13 
October 2025 

Resolved by Exception 

That Council: 

1. Receive the Minutes of the Cumberland Property Committee meeting held on 13 
October 2025, and adopt the recommendations contained therein. 

2. Include a copy of the resolutions of Council in the Minutes. 
 

 C10/25-214 Outcome of The General Manager's Performance 
Review For The Period 1 July 2024 To 30 June 2025 And Adoption 
Of The General Manager's Performance Agreement For The Period 
1 July 2025 To 30 June 2026 (Closed Session) 

Resolved by Exception 

That Council: 

1. Note the favourable outcome of the General Manager’s performance review for the 
period from 1 July 2024 to 30 June 2025. 

2. Endorse the recommended approach regarding the General Manager’s Total 
Remuneration Package (TRP) and contract, as outlined in this report.  

3. Delegate to the Mayor the authority to implement the endorsed recommendations 
arising from the General Manager’s performance review. 

4. Endorse the Draft Performance Agreement for Cumberland Council General 
Manager for the period 1 July 2025 to 30 June 2026, as provided in Attachment 3, 
subject to any final Councillor feedback.  

 

Min.1043 C10/25-200 Outcome of Further Expression of Interest Process - 
Council Advisory Committees 

Motion (Yasar/Colman) 

That Council: 
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1. Adopt the attached Environment Advisory Committee Terms of Reference.  

2. Determine the appointment of Councillors Yasar and Selventhiran onto the 
Environment Advisory Committee. 

3. Appoint the community members to each committee as outlined in the report. 

4. Notify all applicants of Council’s resolution. 

 
 
The Motion on being Put was declared CARRIED.  
 
Councillor(s) For the Motion:  Christou, Colman, Elmore, Garrard, Hamed, 

Hughes, Kafrouni-Saba, Ouf, Sarkis, 
Selventhiran, Yang, Yasar and Zaiter. 

 
Councillor(s) Against the Motion:   Nil. 

 

Min.1044 C10/25-205 Notice of Motion - Pedestrian Management and 
Footpath Closure Safety 

Motion (Selventhiran/Ouf) 

That Council: 

1.     Request the General Manager undertake a Study and Develop an Implementation 
Plan to: 

i) Assess current practices regarding footpath closures during construction or 
upgrades. 

ii) Review compliance with pedestrian safety standards and pedestrian 
management plans under relevant regulations 

2. Establish Pedestrian Management Requirements that: 

i) Require contractors and developers to submit and implement a Pedestrian 
Management Plan whenever a footpath is closed. 

ii) Ensure safe alternate pedestrian routes are provided and clearly signposted 

3. Set Time Limits and Monitoring Measures that: 

i) Define maximum allowable timeframes for footpath closures. 

ii) Limit the number of simultaneous closures within close proximity. 

iii) Introduce Council monitoring and enforcement to ensure Pedestrian 
Management Plan are properly implemented on-site ; and 

4. Receive a report outlining findings, recommendations, and an implementation 
strategy for improved pedestrian safety management during footpath and driveway 
upgrade works. 

The Motion on being Put was declared CARRIED.  
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Councillor(s) For the Motion:  Christou, Colman, Elmore, Garrard, Hamed, 
Hughes, Kafrouni-Saba, Ouf, Sarkis, 
Selventhiran, Yang, Yasar and Zaiter. 

 
Councillor(s) Against the Motion:   Nil. 
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Min.1045 C10/25-207 Notice of Motion- Streamlining Tree Management and 
Strengthening Planting Investment 

Motion (Yasar/Christou) 

That Council: 

1. Amend Council’s currently adopted tree notification and register provisions so that: 

i) The Tree Removal Register applies only when three or more trees located 
together in a single site or streetscape are removed from public land at the 
same time. 

ii) Written notifications (letterbox drop and site signage) are required only when 
three or more trees located together in a single site or streetscape are 
proposed to be removed from public land.  

iii) Single tree removals still require a notice to be displayed on the tree, at a 
minimum size of A3. 

2. Request a report on the delivery of a precinct-based street tree masterplan, which 

includes a clear process for selecting appropriate street tree species in line with 
the Urban Tree Strategy, tailored to the needs of each precinct in the Cumberland 
LGA. 

3. Include a review of the Urban Tree Strategy 2020 as part of Council’s 2026/27 

Operational Plan, to reflect updated policy directions and emerging canopy 
priorities; and 

4. Allocate $100,000 towards street tree planting in the Cumberland LGA in the 

2025/26 Operational Budget (Quarter 2 Review), with a view to maintaining this 
allocation in future years. 

 
The Motion on being Put was declared CARRIED.  
 
Councillor(s) For the Motion:  Christou, Colman, Elmore, Garrard, Hamed, 

Hughes, Kafrouni-Saba, Ouf, Sarkis, 
Selventhiran, Yang, Yasar and Zaiter. 

 
Councillor(s) Against the Motion:   Nil. 
 
Councillor Ouf left the Meeting at 8:14pm and returned to the Meeting at 8:15pm during 
the consideration of this item. 
 
Councillor Ouf left the Meeting at 8:16pm and returned to the Meeting at 8:17pm during 
the consideration of this item. 
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Min.1046 C10/25-208 Notice of Motion - Supporting Senior Students in the 
lead up to the HSC 

Motion (Ouf/Selventhiran) 

That Council: 

1. Acknowledge the importance of supporting senior secondary students across the 
Cumberland Local Government Area (LGA), particularly in the lead-up to the 
Higher School Certificate (HSC), and recognises the academic and emotional 
pressures these students face. 

2. Note that Council, through its existing Youth, Library and Community Services 
teams, already provides programs and facilities that foster learning, wellbeing 
and community engagement for young people. 

3. Request Council staff to prepare a report outlining opportunities to enhance 
existing educational and wellbeing initiatives for senior students, including but not 
limited to: 

• Extending opening hours at selected Cumberland libraries until 10:00 
pm on designated evenings during the HSC preparation and examination 
period, and designating dedicated quiet study zones within libraries and 
community centres. 

• Delivering free workshops or information sessions focused on study skills, 
time management, exam preparation and wellbeing strategies, in 
partnership with Council’s Youth and Library teams. 

• Expanding digital and physical access to study resources via library 
services, including past HSC papers, subject guides, databases and 
printing facilities. 

• Providing small wellbeing supports where feasible — for example, offering 
calm and quiet spaces, short wellbeing check-ins, or mindfulness activities 
to help students manage study stress in a positive environment. 

4. Request the report to include: 

• Proposed delivery models (including which branches or facilities would 
participate and proposed nights/times). 

• A detailed budget estimate and identification of potential funding sources 
(including reprioritisation of existing Youth and Library program budgets, 
community grants or sponsorship opportunities). 

• Assessment of staffing, security, workplace safety and operational 
requirements for extended hours. 
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• A community engagement and communication plan to ensure students, 
parents and local organisations are informed well in advance. 

• Recommended implementation timelines, including options for a pilot 
program in the upcoming HSC cycle and a broader rollout in the following 
financial year. 

5. Commit to using the findings of the report to strengthen Council’s contribution to 
youth development and educational support within the Cumberland LGA, 
consistent with the Cumberland Community Strategic Plan 2022–2032, 
particularly Strategic Goal 2.1: “People in Cumberland have access to education, 
training and lifelong learning opportunities.” 

Amendment (Kafrouni-Saba/Zaiter)  
 
Omit point 5 and replace points 3 and 4 with the below:  
 

3. Refer this matter to the Youth Committee and the Library Committee for 
consideration and feedback on opportunities to enhance existing educational and 
wellbeing initiatives for senior students including:  
 

• Extending opening hours at selected Cumberland libraries until 10:00 pm on 
designated evenings during the HSC preparation and examination period, and 
designating dedicated quiet study zones within libraries and community centres. 

• Delivering free workshops or information sessions focused on study skills, time 
management, exam preparation and wellbeing strategies, in partnership with 
Council’s Youth and Library teams. 

• Expanding digital and physical access to study resources via library services, 
including past HSC papers, subject guides, databases and printing facilities. 

• Providing small wellbeing supports where feasible — for example, offering calm 
and quiet spaces, short wellbeing check-ins, or mindfulness activities to help 
students manage study stress in a positive environment. 

 
4. Request Council staff prepare a report with the Committees’ recommendations 

and cost analysis to Council for consideration.  
 
The proposed Amendment was accepted by the Mover and Seconder of the Motion, and 
was incorporated to become the substantive Motion as follows: 

Motion (Ouf/Selventhiran) 

That Council: 
 

1. Acknowledge the importance of supporting senior secondary students across the 
Cumberland Local Government Area (LGA), particularly in the lead-up to the 
Higher School Certificate (HSC), and recognises the academic and emotional 
pressures these students face. 

2. Note that Council, through its existing Youth, Library and Community Services 
teams, already provides programs and facilities that foster learning, wellbeing 
and community engagement for young people. 
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3. Refer this matter to the Youth Committee and the Library Committee for 
consideration and feedback on opportunities to enhance existing educational and 
wellbeing initiatives for senior students including:  
 

• Extending opening hours at selected Cumberland libraries until 10:00 pm on 
designated evenings during the HSC preparation and examination period, and 
designating dedicated quiet study zones within libraries and community centres. 

• Delivering free workshops or information sessions focused on study skills, time 
management, exam preparation and wellbeing strategies, in partnership with 
Council’s Youth and Library teams. 

• Expanding digital and physical access to study resources via library services, 
including past HSC papers, subject guides, databases and printing facilities. 

• Providing small wellbeing supports where feasible — for example, offering calm 
and quiet spaces, short wellbeing check-ins, or mindfulness activities to help 
students manage study stress in a positive environment. 

 
4. Request Council staff prepare a report with the Committees’ recommendations 

and cost analysis to Council for consideration.  
 
The Motion on being Put was declared CARRIED.  
 
Councillor(s) For the Motion:  Christou, Elmore, Garrard, Hamed, Hughes, 

Kafrouni-Saba, Ouf, Sarkis, Selventhiran, 
Yang, Yasar and Zaiter. 

 
Councillor(s) Against the Motion:   Nil. 
 
Councillor Colman left the Meeting at 8:22pm during the consideration of this item.  

 

Min.1047 C10/25-209 Notice of Motion - Positioning Cumberland Council as 
a Leader in Ethical and Responsible AI Adoption 

Motion (Ouf/Selventhiran) 

That Council: 

1. Requests the General Manager to prepare a report on opportunities for AI 
adoption, including: 

• The feasibility of appointing an internal AI officer or coordinator to oversee 
AI implementation, updates, and ensure ethical compliance. 

• Identification of pilot AI initiatives (e.g., customer service, predictive 
analytics, data-driven planning, risk management), with a phased rollout 
and measurable outcomes. 

• Development of a council-wide AI governance framework aligned with 
NSW and federal guidelines, incorporating ethical standards, privacy 
safeguards, and risk management protocols. 
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• Exploration of potential partnerships with universities, technology 
providers, other councils, and relevant government agencies. 

• Strategies for community and staff engagement to educate, consult, and 
ensure AI initiatives meet resident needs. 

2. Notes the expected outcomes of these initiatives, including: 

• Establishing Cumberland Council as a leading AI-enabled local 
government in NSW. 

• Improving service efficiency, accessibility, and responsiveness for 
residents. 

• Ensuring ethical, accountable AI governance and strong community 
engagement. 

The Motion on being Put was declared LOST.  
 
Councillor(s) For the Motion:  Garrard, Hughes, Ouf, Sarkis and 

Selventhiran. 
 
Councillor(s) Against the Motion:   Christou, Elmore, Hamed, Kafrouni-Saba, 

Yang, Yasar and Zaiter. 

ADJOURNMENT 

9:08pm       The Mayor, Councillor Hamed adjourned the meeting.  

  
9:14pm        The Mayor, Councillor Hamed resumed the meeting.  
 
 

Min.1048 C10/25-210 Notice of Motion - Addressing Illegal Fireworks and 
Providing Safe Community Alternatives in Cumberland 

Motion (Ouf/Hughes) 

That Council requests the General Manager prepare a report on potential safe and 
structured alternatives to street-based fireworks celebrations, which could include: 

1. Council-organised fireworks displays in controlled public areas. 
2. Community festivals or events incorporating lights, and family-friendly activities. 
3. Pop-up interactive spaces for youth to celebrate safely, such as temporary 

light/music zones, creative workshops, gaming/activity areas, and food/social 
areas. 

4. The report should include input from local youth, community groups, and other 
stakeholders to identify preferred, safe ways to celebrate. 

5. The report should explore ways to reduce illegal fireworks use, including 
education campaigns about fire risks and legal consequences, and opportunities 
for youth to participate in council-sanctioned events. 
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6. Council requests the report to consider implementation for the upcoming 
Christmas/New Year period, or if not feasible this year, for the next available New 
Year celebrations. 

7. The report should outline potential costs, funding sources, locations, and risk 
management measures, drawing on best practice examples from other NSW 
councils. 

The Motion on being Put was declared LOST.  
 
Councillor(s) For the Motion:  Hamed, Hughes, Ouf, Sarkis,  Selventhiran. 

and Yasar. 
 
Councillor(s) Against the Motion:   Christou, Colman,  Elmore, Garrard, Kafrouni-

Saba, Yang and Zaiter. 
 
Councillor Colman returned to the Meeting at 9:14pm during the consideration of this 
item. 

 

Min.1049 C10/25-211 Notice of Motion - Recognition of Local HSC High 
Achievers 

Motion (Ouf/Selventhiran) 

That Council receive a report considering the following: 

1. Establishing an annual “HSC High Achievers Reception” to: 

• Celebrate students’ achievements alongside their families, teachers, and 
school representatives. 

• Present certificates of achievement and small tokens of appreciation. 

2. Publicly acknowledging high achievers through Council communications, 
including newsletters, website, and social media. 

3. Next steps, estimated costs, and engagement opportunities with local schools for 
the 2026 academic year. 

The Motion on being Put was declared CARRIED.  
 
Councillor(s) For the Motion:  Christou, Elmore, Garrard, Hamed, Hughes, 

Kafrouni-Saba, Ouf, Sarkis, Selventhiran, 
Yang, Yasar and Zaiter. 

 
Councillor(s) Against the Motion:   Nil. 

Councillor Colman left the Meeting at 9:40pm during the consideration of this item and 
did not return. 
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Min.1050 C10/25-212 Notice of Motion - Enhancing Digital Literacy for 
Seniors in Cumberland 

Motion (Ouf/Selventhiran) 

That Council receive a report considering the following: 

1. Reviewing current digital literacy programs, including the “Tech Savvy Seniors” 
initiative. 

2. Expanding programs to include workshops and materials in the most spoken 
languages in Cumberland, including Arabic, Mandarin, Nepali, Tamil, Cantonese, 
Korean, Turkish, and Hindi, while remaining accessible to all seniors regardless 
of their primary language. 

3. Programs that are culturally sensitive, and adaptable, ensuring seniors of all 
abilities and language backgrounds can participate comfortably. 

The Motion on being Put was declared CARRIED.  
 
Councillor(s) For the Motion:  Christou, Elmore, Garrard, Hamed, Hughes, 

Kafrouni-Saba, Ouf, Sarkis, Selventhiran, 
Yang, Yasar and Zaiter. 

 
Councillor(s) Against the Motion:   Nil. 
 
Councillor Garrard left the Meeting at 9:46pm and returned to the Meeting at 9:50pm 
during the consideration of this item. 
 
Councillor Christou left the Meeting at 9:47pm and returned to the Meeting at 9:48pm 
during the consideration of this item. 

 

 
The Mayor, Councillor Hamed closed the meeting at 9:51pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairperson___________________ 
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Appendix 1 – C10/25-203 Community Grants - Round 1 2025/2026 Funding Recommendations - Successful Applicants  
 

Funding Stream / 
Application ID 

Organisation Project Name Project Name & Description Amount 
recommended 

Assessment Panel 
Comments 

CONNECTED 
COMMUNITES 

GRANT 
25CCGR1007 

ROYAL LIFE 
SAVING 

SOCIETY OF 
AUSTRALIA 

(NEW SOUTH 
WALES 

BRANCH) 

Community 
Pulse 
 

Royal Life Saving NSW will deliver inclusive, lifesaving 
education to 125 vulnerable community members in 
Cumberland. Through 5 interactive workshops, 
participants will develop essential skills in CPR, 
emergency response, and water safety. Tailored to 
support seniors and CALD individuals, regardless of 
physical ability, the program builds confidence and 
practical knowledge to respond effectively in real-life 
emergencies, while also encouraging safe 
participation in water-based activities. 

$5,380.00 

Applicant has met all 
eligibility criteria, and 
demonstrated clear project 
aims and outcomes. 

CONNECTED 
COMMUNITES 

GRANT 
25CCGR1012 

RICHMONDPRA 
LIMITED 

Speaking of 
Mental Health 
in Cumberland 
2026 

Headspace and The Champions will deliver 4 
compelling education seminars on suicide prevention 
and mental health to Year 10 students in schools with 
higher needs / lower SES. 
This highly rated program (98% approval) helps young 
people understand that difficulties they may face with 
mental illness, stress, or suicidal thoughts are not 
uncommon and are treatable. We highlight that 
speaking up to friends and family while accessing 
professional help early is the best way to be 
supported. 
This is achieved through authentic storytelling from a 
lived-experience mental health educator and Q&A with 
headspace to enable discussions that lower barriers to 
help-seeking. 

$4,620.00 

Applicant has met all 
eligibility criteria, and 
demonstrated clear project 
aims and outcomes. 

CONNECTED 
COMMUNITES 

GRANT 
25CCGR1019 

AUTISM 
SPECTRUM 
AUSTRALIA 
(ASPECT) 

School 
incursions for 
students on 
the autism 
spectrum at 
Aspect 

We will deliver a series of sensory-friendly incursions 
for students on the autism spectrum at Aspect 
Southeast Sydney campuses in Auburn and Regents 
Park. The program aims to provide educational and 
enriching experiences within the familiar school 
environment to reduce barriers to participation. 

$5,992.00 

Applicant has met all 
eligibility criteria, and 
demonstrated clear project 
aims and outcomes. 
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Southeast 
Sydney 
campuses in 
Auburn and 
Regents Park 

Activities will be adapted to meet students’ individual 
needs, promote social connection, and support their 
learning and wellbeing. Through collaboration with 
specialist providers, teachers, and families, the project 
promotes engagement, confidence and inclusion for 
students on the autism spectrum. 

CONNECTED 
COMMUNITES 

GRANT 
25CCGR1022 

GOOD360 
AUSTRALIA LTD 

Bridging the 
Divide – A 
Cumberland 
Digital 
Inclusion 
Project 

Good360 will provide refurbished corporate devices 
(laptops, tablets or phones) and access to the internet 
(if required) to financially disadvantaged Cumberland 
residents.  
$14,880 will enable us to deliver 62 refurbished 
laptops plus optional Wi-Fi dongles and mobile data 
supplied by our partners at Optus, with a total project 
value over $90,000. 
Access to these digital devices and data provides 
enduring benefits. It increases skills leading to 
improved education and employment outcomes, 
enables access to health services and community 
support and facilitates essential services like banking 
and social engagement that many of us take for 
granted. 

$14,880.00* 

Applicant has met all 
eligibility criteria, and 
demonstrated clear project 
aims and outcomes. 
 
*Conditionally funded based 
on the provision of a 
detailed budget including 
supporting documentation.  

CONNECTED 
COMMUNITES 

GRANT 
25CCGR1024 

Cumberland 
Christian 

Churches and 
Ministries 

Incorporated 

Caring for 
Cumberland 

Caring for Cumberland is a collaborative project of 
Christian churches and ministries across Cumberland 
LGA, designed to connect residents with practical help 
and hope. The project will produce a public catalogue 
of community support services, run children’s craft 
workshops to create uplifting “Cards of Hope,” print 
handy connection cards with referral links, and 
distribute information-filled tote bags made through 
Cumberland Council’s Banners to Bags program. By 
engaging churches and sharing resources at public 
community events, Cumberland Cares will make 
support services more visible, reduce barriers to 
access, and strengthen local care networks. 

$1,800.00 

Applicant has met all 
eligibility criteria, and 
demonstrated clear project 
aims and outcomes. 
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CONNECTED 
COMMUNITES 

GRANT 
25CCGR1025 

DISABILITY 
SPORTS 

AUSTRALIA 
LIMITED 

Abilities 
Unleashed 
Cumberland 

Disability Sports Australia will deliver an Abilities 
Unleashed event in the Cumberland area, providing 
children and adults with disability the opportunity to 
experience a variety of inclusive sports and active 
recreation. The event will connect participants with 
local clubs and activity providers, encouraging 
pathways into ongoing community sport. Abilities 
Unleashed is designed to remove barriers, promote 
inclusion, and showcase that everybody belongs in 
sport. This free event will foster participation, 
confidence, and connection, while supporting 
Cumberland’s vision for a healthy, inclusive, and 
active community. 

$6,500.00* 

Applicant has met all 
eligibility criteria, and 
demonstrated clear project 
aims and outcomes. 
 
*Conditionally funded based 
on confirmation of location 
of activity and measures 
taken to ensure Cumberland 
residents are primary 
beneficiaries.  

CONNECTED 
COMMUNITES 

GRANT 
25CCGR1033 

JESUIT 
REFUGEE 
SERVICE 

AUSTRALIA 
INCORPORATED 

The Men’s 
Group – 
Cumberland 

The Men’s Group will support men who are refugees, 
seeking asylum or other migrants in the Cumberland 
LGA who face social isolation, unemployment or 
mental or physical concerns. The program aims to 
support the participants foster resilience, improve 
health and wellbeing and develop stronger community 
connections through a series of structured wellbeing 
activities, group workshops and social gatherings. As 
no current programs exist to support men belonging to 
this cohort, funding will contribute to venue hire, 
transport, catering, and facilitation costs to ensure 
activities are accessible and inclusive. 

$7,000.00* 

Applicant has met all 
eligibility criteria, and 
demonstrated clear project 
aims and outcomes. 
 
*Conditionally funded based 
on the provision of a quote 
for the proposed facilitator.  

CONNECTED 
COMMUNITES 

GRANT 
25CCGR1034 

KIDSXPRESS 
LIMITED 

Creating a 
Trauma 
Informed 
Inclusive 
Environment 
for children 
and teachers 

This project would deliver a series of trauma-informed 
mental wellbeing workshops, for students and 
teachers at Toongabbie East Public School & Berala 
Public School. These workshops are designed to 
enhance the emotional well-being of children, create 
an inclusive learning environment, improve classroom 
function, and empower teachers to respond to 
children’s emotional and behavioural challenges. All 
sessions are run by a highly qualified and experienced 

$14,586.00 

Applicant has met all 
eligibility criteria, and 
demonstrated clear project 
aims and outcomes. 
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KidsXpress Trauma-informed Consultant and Practice 
Coach. 
 

CONNECTED 
COMMUNITES 

GRANT 
25CCGR1038 

Walking Football 
NSW 

Incorporated 

FREE 
Introduction 
and 
Development 
of WalkSoccer 
for Seniors, 
including 
those 
withdrawn, 
lonely, or 
isolated. 

NFP Walking Football NSW t/a WalkSoccer NSW 
[WF-NSW] is aimed primarily towards Females over 
40, and Males over 50, to participate in a socially 
relaxed, non-contact, non-pressurised, safe, fun 
environment. WalkSoccer meets the UN’s Sustainable 
Development Goal 3, regarding "Good Health & Well-
being", ensuring healthy living & promotion of well-
being for seniors. 
 

$4,048.00* 

Applicant has met all 
eligibility criteria, and 
demonstrated clear project 
aims and outcomes. 
 
*Confirmation of the location 

CONNECTED 
COMMUNITES 

GRANT 
25CCGR1047 

REEL MATES 
PTY LTD 

REEL Mates 
(Cumberland 
LGA) 

Recruit and train 10 Fishing Mentors, who will be 
supported to deliver Activity Based Mentoring to youth 
from the Cumberland LGA (who lack a positive male 
role model or who have been impacted by domestic 
violence) as a preventative measure to undesirable 
outcomes.  recruit youth from the Cumberland LGA 
who meet the eligible criteria from schools and local 
community groups, ensuring parental involvement and 
consent in the program. data is collected from all 
engagements and is used to show the impact on youth 
against 4 main pillars of wellbeing. 

$15,000.00* 

Applicant has met all 
eligibility criteria, and 
demonstrated clear project 
aims and outcomes. 
 
*Conditionally funded based 
on documents to support 
transport costs. 
 

EDUCATION 
ACCESS GRANT 

25EAGR1012 

Auburn Youth 
Centre 

AYCafe - 
Barista and 
customer 
service 
training 

AYCafe is a training program providing real life 
hospitality experiences. AYCafe is tendering to ASQA 
to become a registered training organisation, we 
should know the results in April 2026. AYCafe has 
been closed to the public since 1/7/2025. 
AYCafe will reopen three afternoons a week, providing 
training in producing hot and cold beverages including 
Barista, customer service, food safety and food 
hygiene. Participants will gain experience in hospitality 
and develop skills and a resume to gain employment. 

$15,000.00 

Applicant has met all 
eligibility criteria, and 
demonstrated clear project 
aims and outcomes. 
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Participants will work with mentors to develop 
resumes, cover letters, job search skills and interview 
skills and be supported to apply for employment. 

EDUCATION 
ACCESS GRANT 

25EAGR1014 

Alzahra Support 
Association 

Empowering 
Afghan 

Families 
Through 

Education and 
Wellbeing 

Project 

The project provides targeted math and English 
support for newly arrived children aged 6 to 11 in 
Granville, helping them adapt to Australia’s education 
system. Many of these children have faced war or 
displacement, missing crucial learning opportunities. 
Extra support will boost their success in math, and 
English. Weekly sessions for parents will focus on 
school curriculum awareness, health education, and 
yoga, promoting wellbeing and stronger family 
connections. The three-month program includes two 
hours of health, one hour of yoga, and three hours of 
math and science weekly, reducing stress, building 
confidence, and supporting successful integration. 

$14,884.00 

Applicant has met all 
eligibility criteria, and 
demonstrated clear project 
aims and outcomes. 

EDUCATION 
ACCESS GRANT 

25EAGR1015 
Learning Links 

Learning 
Links’ 

Opportunity 
Project – 

Unlocking the 
Learning 

Potential for 
Children in 

Cumberland 

The Learning Links Opportunity Project will reduce 
educational disparities in Cumberland by delivering a 
targeted specialist service at Granville South Public 
School, identified as an area of greatest need. This 
initiative provides disadvantaged children experiencing 
learning difficulties and disabilities with access to 
professional support otherwise out of reach due to 
financial hardship and long waitlists. Delivered onsite 
by Learning Links’ specialist educators, psychologists, 
or speech pathologists, the program strengthens 
literacy, numeracy, and language skills while fostering 
confidence and wellbeing. By tailoring interventions to 
student needs, the project ensures access to 
education support and prepares children for future 
success. 

$14,676.00 

Applicant has met all 
eligibility criteria, and 
demonstrated clear project 
aims and outcomes. 

EDUCATION 
ACCESS GRANT 

25EAGR1017 

Heart2help 
Incorporated 

Heart2Help In 
x Yatimba 

small steps 
BIG MOVES 

Yatimba! is a wellbeing and skills development 
program that uses rhythmic movement, storytelling, 
and role play to engage children and young people in 
fun, interactive learning. The program builds 

$13,000.00* 

Applicant has met all 
eligibility criteria, and 
demonstrated clear project 
aims and outcomes. 
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confidence, resilience, communication, teamwork, and 
cultural understanding while supporting positive 
mental and physical health. Yatimba! also extends to 
parents through tailored wellbeing sessions that 
strengthen family relationships and provide strategies 
to support children’s education. By combining 
creativity, movement, and family engagement, 
Yatimba! helps break down barriers to learning, 
promotes inclusion, and equips children and families 
from disadvantaged backgrounds with the tools they 
need for long-term success. 

 
* Conditionally funded 
based on the provision of 
confirmation of proposed 
schools involved in the 
program.  

SAFER 
COMMUNITIES 

GRANT 
25SCGR1002 

Barnardos 
Australia 

Expanding 
Support for 
Women and 

Children 
Escaping 
Domestic 

Family 
Violence 

Barnardos Australia seeks funding to double the 
delivery of our two-stage recovery pathway for women 
who have experienced family and domestic violence: 
Moving Forward and Learn to Live Again. These 
small, safe groups help women understand abuse is 
not their fault, build confidence to protect themselves 
and their children, and begin to heal. Funding will 
provide childcare, skilled facilitators, and small 
brokerage support so that women can attend without 
barriers. By expanding from two to four program 
cycles per year, we will support twice as many women 
in Cumberland LGA to rebuild their lives in safety. 

$15,000.00 
 

Applicant has met all 
eligibility criteria, and 
demonstrated clear project 
aims and outcomes. 

EVENT SUPPORT 
GRANT 

25ESGR1002 

Western Sydney 
Malayalee 

Association Inc 

Western 
Sydney 

Malayalee 
Association 
Multicultural 

Onam 
Celebration 

 

The WeSMA Onam Festival is a vibrant celebration of 
the Malayalee community in Western Sydney, 
showcasing unity and cultural heritage through music, 
dance, and games. The event attracts diverse 
participants, including those of various religious and 
citizenship backgrounds, fostering inclusivity and 
social connections. With a focus on aiding new 
migrants and promoting a sense of belonging, the 
festival highlights WeSMA's commitment to supporting 
its community through volunteer-driven initiatives like 
language classes and social integration programs. 
Overall, the Onam Festival serves as a vital link for the 

$15,000.00* 

Applicant has met all 
eligibility criteria, and 
demonstrated clear project 
aims and outcomes. 
 
Conditionally funded based 
on the provision of updated 
Public Liability Insurance, 
date of the event and 
quotation for the venue.  
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Malayalee diaspora, enhancing cultural pride and 
community cohesion. 

EVENT SUPPORT 
GRANT 

25ESGR1003 

Sri Durgadevi 
Devasthanam 
Sydney INC 

 
 

Durga Devi 
Devasthanam 

Cultural, 
Health and 

Fitness 
Festival 

 

The Durga Devi Devasthanam Cultural, Health and 
Fitness Festival is a one-day free community 
celebration to be held in Auburn on 5th April 2026, 
welcoming over 2,000 participants. The Festival will 
showcase traditional Carnatic music and multicultural 
dance alongside wellness activities such as yoga, 
meditation, seniors’ fitness, and nutrition workshops. 
Healthcare professionals will deliver practical sessions 
on physical and mental health, while children and 
youth present cultural performances. Free transport 
for disadvantaged and mobility-impaired attendees will 
ensure accessibility. This one-day event fosters 
inclusion, celebrates Cumberland’s diversity, and 
strengthens community health and wellbeing. 

$8,000.00 

Applicant has met all 
eligibility criteria, and 
demonstrated clear project 
aims and outcomes. 

EVENT SUPPORT 
GRANT 

25ESGR1010 

Auburn Nepalese 
community 

Nepali New 
Year 2083 BS 

The Auburn Nepalese Community will host the Nepali 
New Year 2083 BS celebration on 14 April 2026. This 
vibrant cultural event will bring together Nepalese 
residents of all ages in New South Wales to celebrate 
our traditions through music, dance, food, and family-
friendly activities. The program aims to foster 
community connection, preserve cultural heritage, and 
create an inclusive, festive environment for both 
Nepalese immigrants and Australian-born Nepalese. 

$13,692.00* 

Applicant has met all 
eligibility criteria, and 
demonstrated clear project 
aims and outcomes. 
 
* Conditionally funded 
based on the provision of a 
quotation for the venue.  

EVENT SUPPORT 
GRANT 

25ESGR1017 

Asylum Seekers 
Centre 

 

Celebrating 
Rights, 

Refuge, and 
Belonging: 

Human Rights 
Day 

Celebration 

The Asylum Seekers Centre will host a community 
Human Rights Day celebration that brings people 
together in welcome, safety, and connection. The 
event will raise awareness of human rights issues 
while celebrating the resilience and contributions of 
people seeking asylum. It will feature a shared 
community meal, children’s activities, music, guest 
speakers, and workshops, alongside opportunities for 
ASC clients to showcase their talents. Designed as an 
inclusive and engaging gathering, the celebration will 

$6,651.00 

Applicant has met all 
eligibility criteria, and 
demonstrated clear project 
aims and outcomes. 
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foster reflection, learning, and joy, highlighting the 
importance of human rights while strengthening 
community spirit and belonging. 

HARDSHIP 
ASSISTANCE FOR 

CHILDREN AND 
YOUTH IN SPORT 
AND EDUCATION 

25HACYR1011 

Fathima 
Rukshana Boosa 

Swimming 
Education 

Beginner level swimming lesson fees.  $425.00 

Applicant met the funding 
criteria and eligibility. 

HARDSHIP 
ASSISTANCE FOR 

CHILDREN AND 
YOUTH IN SPORT 
AND EDUCATION 

25HACYR1013 

Karyn Allen 
Charlize's 

Dream 
Elite level soccer player fees- APIA Leichhardt FC 
Tigers.  

$1,000.00 

Applicant met the funding 
criteria and eligibility. 

HARDSHIP 
ASSISTANCE FOR 

CHILDREN AND 
YOUTH IN SPORT 
AND EDUCATION 

25HACYR1014 

Syuhaibah Jamil 
School 

Expenses 
2025/2026 

Expenses incurred to participate in school activities 
such as excursions. 

$845.00 

Applicant met the funding 
criteria and eligibility. 

HARDSHIP 
ASSISTANCE FOR 

CHILDREN AND 
YOUTH IN SPORT 
AND EDUCATION 

25HACYR1016 

Joanne Khier 

Representative 
Basketball at 
West Sydney 

Wolves: 

Continued participation in Parramatta Wolves 
Basketball. 

$900.00* 

Applicant met the funding 
criteria and eligibility.  
 
*Conditionally funded based 
on evidence of association 
of selection for 
representative team and 
detailed costing.  

HARDSHIP 
ASSISTANCE FOR 

CHILDREN AND 
YOUTH IN SPORT 
AND EDUCATION 

Syed Hussain 
Swimming 
Education 

Beginner level swimming lesson fees. $483.00* 

 Applicant met the funding 
criteria and eligibility.  
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25HACYR1019 *Conditionally funded based 
on evidence of costing for 
swimming lessons. 

HARDSHIP 
ASSISTANCE FOR 

CHILDREN AND 
YOUTH IN SPORT 
AND EDUCATION 

25HACYR1021 

Abdullah Khan 

Australian 
senior/junior 
weightlifting 

championship 
2025 

National weightlifting championships, as part of the 
NSW team.  

$350.00* 

Applicant met the funding 
criteria and eligibility.  
 
*Conditionally funded based 
on evidence of association 
with Weightlifting NSW 

HARDSHIP 
ASSISTANCE FOR 

CHILDREN AND 
YOUTH IN SPORT 
AND EDUCATION 

25HACYR1023 

Thajudeen 
Mohideen Abdul 

Khader 
Soccer 

Registration fees and expenses incurred to join 
Auburn Football Club. 

 $550.00* 

Applicant met the funding 
criteria and eligibility. 
 
*Conditionally funded based 
on the provision of cost of 
soccer registration. 

HARDSHIP 
ASSISTANCE FOR 

CHILDREN AND 
YOUTH IN SPORT 
AND EDUCATION 

25HACYR1024 

Fathima Booso 
Swimming 
Education 

Beginner level swimming lesson fees. $425.00 

Applicant met the funding 
criteria and eligibility. 

HARDSHIP 
ASSISTANCE FOR 

CHILDREN AND 
YOUTH IN SPORT 
AND EDUCATION 

25HACYR1025 

Fathima 
Rukshana Boosa 

Swimming 
Education 

 
Beginner level swimming lesson fees. 
 

$425.00 

Applicant met the funding 
criteria and eligibility. 

HARDSHIP 
ASSISTANCE FOR 

CHILDREN AND 
YOUTH IN SPORT 
AND EDUCATION 

25HACYR1026 

Fathima 
Rukshana Boosa 

Swimming 
Education 

 
Beginner level swimming lesson fees. 
 
  

$425.00 

Applicant met the funding 
criteria and eligibility. 
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HARDSHIP 
ASSISTANCE FOR 

CHILDREN AND 
YOUTH IN SPORT 
AND EDUCATION 

25HACYR1028 

Sangeetha 
Dhanasekaran 

Swimming 
Education 

  
Beginner level swimming lesson fees. 

$425.00 

Applicant met the funding 
criteria and eligibility. 

HARDSHIP 
ASSISTANCE FOR 

CHILDREN AND 
YOUTH IN SPORT 
AND EDUCATION 

25HACYR1029 

Thajudeen 
Mohideen Abdul 

Khader 
Soccer 

Registration fees and expenses incurred to join 
Auburn Football Club 
 

$550.00* 

Applicant met the funding 
criteria and eligibility. 
 
*Conditionally funded based 
on the provision of cost of 
soccer registration. 

HARDSHIP 
ASSISTANCE FOR 

CHILDREN AND 
YOUTH IN SPORT 
AND EDUCATION 

25HACYR1030 

Thajudeen 
Mohideen Abdul 

Khader 

Swimming 
Education 

 
Beginner level swimming lesson fees. 
 

$425.00* 

Applicant met the funding 
criteria and eligibility.  
 
*Conditionally funded based 
on the provision of cost of 
swimming lessons.  

HARDSHIP 
ASSISTANCE FOR 

CHILDREN AND 
YOUTH IN SPORT 
AND EDUCATION 

25HACYR1031 

Sangeetha 
Dhanasekaran 

Swimming 
Education 

 
Beginner level swimming lesson fees. 
 

$425.00 

Applicant met the funding 
criteria and eligibility. 

HARDSHIP 
ASSISTANCE FOR 

CHILDREN AND 
YOUTH IN SPORT 
AND EDUCATION 

25HACYR1033 

Mikael Kheir 
Representative 

Basketball 
Continued participation in Parramatta Wolves 
Basketball. 

$900.00* 

Applicant met the funding 
criteria and eligibility.  
 
*Conditionally funded based 
on evidence of association 
of selection for 
representative team and 
detailed costing. 

HARDSHIP 
ASSISTANCE FOR 

Joanne Kheir 
Representative 

Basketball 
Continued participation in Parramatta Wolves 
Basketball. 

$900.00* 
Applicant met the funding 
criteria and eligibility.  
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CHILDREN AND 
YOUTH IN SPORT 
AND EDUCATION 

25HACYR1034 

 
*Conditionally funded based 
on evidence of association 
of selection for 
representative team and 
detailed costing. 
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Appendix 2 Resolutions of the Council following consideration of the 
recommendations of the Property Committee Meeting held at Merrylands 
Administration Building, 16 Memorial Avenue, Merrylands NSW 2160 on Monday 
13 October 2025.   
  
ITEM PC030/25 - UPDATE ON COMMITTEE RESOLUTIONS 

RESOLVED  

That the Property Committee receive the status update on Committee resolutions. 
  

ITEM PC031/25 - VERBAL UPDATE ON GENERAL & STRATEGIC PROPERTY 
MATTERS 

RESOLVED  

That the Property Committee receive the update. 

  

ITEM PC032/25 - UPDATE ON GENERAL PROPERTY LEASES/TRANSACTIONS 

RESOLVED  

That the Property Committee: 

1.  Receive the update. 

2.  Delegate authority to the General Manager to finalise the sale of land at Hezlet 
St, Lidcombe (Lot 10/DP 1298028) to Sanahi Pty Ltd (ABN 27 080 878 851), in 
accordance with legal advice and an independent valuation report; and 

3.  Report the outcome of the sale process to a future Committee meeting.  

  

ITEM PC033/25 - OUTCOME OF TENDER PROCESS - 'FEDERATION COTTAGE', 
42 LANE STREET, WENTWORTHVILLE 

RESOLVED  

That the Property Committee recommend that Council: 

1.  Award the lease to Community Migrant Resource Centre Incorporated (ABN 89 
786 937 360) in accordance with Section 178(1)(a) of the Local Government 
(General) Regulation 2021. 
  

2.  Subject to completion of the required public notification under Section 47 of the 
Local Government Act 1993 (NSW) and consideration of any submissions 
received, proceed to finalise the lease over Federation Cottage located at 42 
Lane Street, Wentworthville (Lot 17, Section 1 in Deposited Plan 963) for a net 
commencement rent of $15,000 per annum excluding GST, for a term of 5 years. 
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3.  Delegate to the General Manager the authority to execute the lease agreement, 
related documents and arrangements consistent with the terms outlined in this 
report.  

  

ITEM PC034/25 - CUMBERLAND OPEN SPACE PLANNING PROPOSAL 

RESOLVED  

That the Property Committee recommends that Council: 

1.     Endorse in-principle the proposed sites for inclusion in the planning proposal, as 
provided in Attachments 1 and 2, and as outlined in this report. 

2.     Endorse the planning proposal and supporting documentation, as provided in 
Attachment 3. 

3.     Endorse that the following activities are undertaken prior to a further report being 
considered by Council:  

i)      Early community consultation on the planning proposal 

ii)     Refinements to the planning proposal (as required) following the review of 
submissions arising from early community consultation 

iii)    Consideration of the planning proposal by the Cumberland Local Planning 
Panel. 

4.     Delegate to the General Manager the authorisation to make minor revisions to the 
planning proposal and supporting documentation, as necessary, following 
Council’s deliberations to ensure the desired objectives and intended outcomes 
can be achieved. 

  

ITEM PC035/25 - PROPOSAL FOR TRANSFER OF LAND FROM NSW 
GOVERNMENT TO COUNCIL 

RESOLVED  

That the Property Committee recommend that Council: 

1.     Endorse the proposal by the NSW Government’s Office of Strategic Lands (within 
the Department of Planning, Housing and Infrastructure) for the transfer of 
identified land to Council that are used for public recreation or environmental 
purposes, as outlined in this report; and 

2.     Delegate to the General Manager to negotiate and execute the necessary 
documentation to give effect to the transfer. 
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ITEM PC036/25 - LIDCOMBE TOWN CENTRE - STRATEGIC PROPERTY AND 
PRECINCT CONSIDERATIONS 

RESOLVED  

That the Property Committee recommend that Council: 

1.     Receive the report. 

2.     Undertake property valuations of Council owned land as outlined in this report.  

3.      Progress initial planning and design for a new library and community hub at 
Lidcombe Town Centre.  

4.     Confirm option 2 as the preferred option to investigate additional car parking within 
the Lidcombe Town Centre. 

5.     Receive a further report at a future Property Committee meeting in relation to this 
report and associated actions. 

  

ITEM PC037/25 - DRAFT NATURAL AREAS PLAN OF MANAGEMENT 

RESOLVED  

That the Property Committee recommend that Council: 

1.     Endorse the Draft Natural Areas Plan of Management for referral to the NSW 
Department of Planning, Housing and Infrastructure for Ministerial consent. 

2.     Upon receipt of Ministerial approval, place the Draft Natural Areas Plan of 
Management on exhibition for a period of 42 days, inviting submissions throughout 
that time in accordance with Section 38 of the Local Government Act 1993.  

3.     Provide a further report to Council detailing the outcome of the public exhibition 
period.  

  

ITEM PC038/25 - PROSPECT HILL AND RELATED PLACES INTEGRATED 
HERITAGE INTERPRETATION PLAN 

RESOLVED  

That the Property Committee recommends that Council receive and note the report.  
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ITEM PC039/25 - LEASE PROPOSAL - MELITA STADIUM, EVERLEY ROAD, 
SOUTH GRANVILLE 

RESOLVED  

That the Property Committee recommend that Council: 

1.     Endorse the proposed lease agreement to Granville & District Soccer Association 
(ABN 87 722 086 347) for a term up to 5 years over Part of the land identified as 
Lot B/DP 415520 and Lot 1/DP 222670. 

2.     Delegate authority to the General Manager to negotiate and finalise the lease 
agreement terms and execute the documentation following the required 28-day 
public notification period in accordance with Section 47 of the Local Government 
Act 1993 (NSW). 

  

ITEM PC040/25 - REQUEST FOR TENDER - BILLBOARD ADVERTISING 
COMMERCIAL OPPORTUNITIES 

RESOLVED  

That the Property Committee recommend that Council: 

1.     Receive the Billboard Advertising Opportunities Report prepared by Nexusfactor 
Pty Ltd dated August 2025;  

2.     Approve proceeding to market through a public tender process for the development 
of billboard advertising opportunities at the identified feasible sites being, 10 Robert 
Street, Holroyd (Lot 5, Section 5 in Deposited Plan 3642) and 10 Freame Street, 
Wentworthville (Lot 16 in Deposited Plan 9296) and any other relevant advertising 
opportunities and locations.  

3.     Receive a further report to the Property Committee outlining the tender outcomes, 
evaluation results and recommended preferred tenderer(s) prior to any financial 
contractual commitment being made.  

  

ITEM PC041/25 - FURTHER REPORT - REQUEST TO PURCHASE COUNCIL LAND 
- BANGOR STREET, GUILDFORD 

RESOLVED  

That the Property Committee recommend that Council: 

1.     Receive the report, noting the risks identified;  

2.     Not support the proposed sale of the land due to the flood risk identified by Council 
officers; and 

3.     Notify the applicant of Council’s final determination 
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Item No: C11/25-216 

LEGAL REPORT 

Directorate: General Manager  
Responsible Officer: General Counsel  
Community Strategic Plan Goal: Providing Local Leadership    
  

SUMMARY 

This report provides Council with a summary of legal proceedings in which Council is 
involved. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
That the report be received. 

REPORT 

This report provides Council with a summary of the status of litigation for which Council 
is a party to. It does not include the following types of legal proceedings: 

• Proceedings that are managed by Council’s insurers; 

• Local Court proceedings involving an appeal against a parking fine; and 

• Proceedings for the recovery of debts where those proceedings are being run by 
Council’s external debt collection agency. 

The report is current to 5 November 2025. It does not capture changes that have 
occurred between that date and the date the report is considered by Council. 

COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 

There are no consultation processes for Council associated with this report. 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

There are no policy implications for Council associated with this report. 

RISK IMPLICATIONS 

There are no risk implications for Council associated with this report. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

There are no financial implications for Council associated with this report. 

CONCLUSION 

This is an information report with the legal register of current litigation provided as a 
confidential attachment. 
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ATTACHMENTS 

1. Litigation Register (confidential)   
Note: Included in Closed Business Paper in accordance with Section 10A(2)(g) 
of the Local Government Act as the information involves advice concerning 
litigation, or advice as comprises a discussion of this matter, that would otherwise 
be privileged from production in legal proceedings on the ground of legal 
professional privilege.  
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Item No: C11/25-217 

INVESTMENT REPORT - OCTOBER 2025 

Directorate: Corporate Performance  
Responsible Officer: Director Corporate Performance (Deputy GM)  
Community Strategic Plan Goal: Delivering Sustainable Infrastructure and Services    
  

 SUMMARY 

This report provides an update on the performance and compliance of Council’s 
investment portfolio for the month of October 2025. 

RECOMMENDATION 

That Council receive the October 2025 Investment Report. 

REPORT 

Included in this report are the following items that highlight Council’s investment 
portfolio performance for October 2025. 
 
Council Investments as at 31 October 2025 
 
Council’s investment portfolio has a current market value of $280,714,582 and has 
returned 5.17% in the last 12 months. The following table reflects Council’s holding in 
various investment categories:   

 

Face Value = capital value to be repaid upon maturity  

Purchase Price = capital value +/- premiums or discounts 

Current Value = current market value + accrued interest 

 
 
  

Categories
Face Value                

($)

Purchase Price               

($)

Current Value                 

($)

 12 Month

Return (%) 

Bonds 5,400,000            5,400,000            5,486,476            4.34                          

Cash 18,084,175         18,084,175         18,084,175         3.86                          

Floating Rate Note 50,750,000         50,979,849         51,370,292         5.09                          

Managed Funds 14,909,267         12,000,000         14,909,267         10.33                        

Term Deposit 187,000,000       187,000,000       190,864,373       4.94                          

276,143,442     273,464,024     280,714,582     5.17                      
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Investment Portfolio Performance 
 
Council’s investment portfolio returned 0.41% (actual) for the month on a marked-to-
market basis versus the bank bill index benchmark’s 0.30% (actual) return. Council's 
managed fund investments may experience monthly volatility as financial markets 
undergo changes in outlook. However, such investments are expected to yield a 
favourable return over the long term. For the past 12 months, the investment portfolio 
has returned 5.17% versus the benchmark’s 4.11%. 
 
As at 31 October 2025 the cumulative interest earned was $4,599,891 This is 
$1,465,391 higher than the year-to-date budget of $3,134,500. 

The performance chart below shows Council’s rolling 12 monthly return versus 
benchmark over the past 5 years. Each data point is the 12 month return for the stated 
month end: 

 

 

COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 

There are no consultation processes for Council associated with this report. 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

There are no policy implications for Council associated with this report. 

RISK IMPLICATIONS 

Preservation of capital is the prime objective of the investment portfolio. Investments 
are placed in a manner that seeks to ensure security and safeguarding of the 
investment portfolio. This includes managing credit and interest rate risk within 
identified thresholds and parameters that is both set in Council’s Investment Policy and 
guided by the investment advisor.  
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FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

There are no financial implications for Council associated with this report. 

CONCLUSION 

Council hereby certifies that the investments listed within this report have been made 
in accordance with Section 625 of the Local Government Act 1993, Clause 212 of the 
Local Government (General) Regulation 2021 and Council’s Investment Policy. 

ATTACHMENTS 

1. Investment Report October 2025 ⇩  

2. Investment Commentary October 2025 ⇩   

 



 

 

DOCUMENTS 
ASSOCIATED WITH 
REPORT C11/25-217 

Attachment 1 

Investment Report October 2025 
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Investment Performance

Investment Holdings

Term to Maturities

Investment Policy Compliance

Total Credit Exposure

g Portfolio Exposure g Investment Policy Limit

% of portfolio

TCm

BBB

A, A-2

A-1, A-1+, AA

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Face Value ($)
Purchase
Price ($)

Current
Value ($)

12 Month
Return (%)

Bonds 5,400,000 5,400,000 5,486,476 4.34

Cash 18,084,175 18,084,175 18,084,175 3.86

Floating Rate Note 50,750,000 50,979,849 51,370,292 5.09

Managed Funds 14,909,267 12,000,000 14,909,267 10.33

Term Deposit 187,000,000 187,000,000 190,864,373 4.94

276,143,442 273,464,024 280,714,582 5.17

% of portfolio

2 to 5 yrs

1 to 2 yrs

0 to 1 yrs

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Bonds 1.96%

Cash 6.55%

Floating Rate Note 18.38..
Managed Funds 5.40%

Term Deposit 67.72%

2024 Dec 2025 Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct
0.00%

1.00%

2.00%

3.00%

4.00%

5.00%

6.00%

Portfolio Rolling 12 month return

AusBond BB Index Rolling 12 month Return

.
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Term Deposits
Purchase

Date
Maturity

Date
Term
Days

Face
Value ($)

Current
Rate (%)

Institution
Credit
Rating

Purchase
Price ($)

Current
Value ($)

Deal
No.

Accrued
Interest ($)

Coupon
Frequency

29-Jan-25 5-Nov-25 280 3,000,000.00 4.9000% National Australia Bank A-1+ 3,000,000.00 3,111,156.16 545754 111,156.16 At Maturity

12-Dec-24 12-Nov-25 335 4,000,000.00 5.0100% Suncorp Bank A-1+ 4,000,000.00 4,177,889.32 545703 177,889.32 At Maturity

3-Dec-24 3-Dec-25 365 4,000,000.00 5.1400% Rabobank Australia A-1 4,000,000.00 4,187,574.79 545669 187,574.79 At Maturity

6-Dec-23 9-Dec-25 734 4,000,000.00 5.3000% Bank of Queensland A-2 4,000,000.00 4,191,671.23 544701 191,671.23 Annually

10-Mar-25 17-Dec-25 282 3,000,000.00 4.6000% Westpac Group A-1+ 3,000,000.00 3,089,227.40 545889 89,227.40 At Maturity

10-Mar-25 7-Jan-26 303 4,000,000.00 4.6500% National Australia Bank A-1+ 4,000,000.00 4,120,263.01 545890 120,263.01 At Maturity

11-Feb-25 13-Jan-26 336 4,000,000.00 4.7500% Suncorp Bank A-1+ 4,000,000.00 4,136,904.11 545784 136,904.11 At Maturity

29-Jan-25 28-Jan-26 364 4,000,000.00 4.9000% National Australia Bank A-1+ 4,000,000.00 4,148,208.22 545755 148,208.22 At Maturity

11-Feb-25 10-Feb-26 364 4,000,000.00 4.7000% Suncorp Bank A-1+ 4,000,000.00 4,135,463.01 545783 135,463.01 At Maturity

17-Feb-25 17-Feb-26 365 4,000,000.00 4.7700% Westpac Group A-1+ 4,000,000.00 4,134,344.11 545795 134,344.11 At Maturity

10-Mar-25 10-Mar-26 365 4,000,000.00 4.6500% Suncorp Bank A-1+ 4,000,000.00 4,120,263.01 545888 120,263.01 At Maturity

12-Jun-25 10-Mar-26 271 4,000,000.00 4.3400% Suncorp Bank A-1+ 4,000,000.00 4,067,537.53 546160 67,537.53 At Maturity

3-Sep-25 8-Apr-26 217 4,000,000.00 4.1500% Westpac Group A-1+ 4,000,000.00 4,026,832.88 546413 26,832.88 At Maturity

25-Jun-25 28-Apr-26 307 4,000,000.00 4.2700% Suncorp Bank A-1+ 4,000,000.00 4,060,364.93 546202 60,364.93 At Maturity

6-May-25 12-May-26 371 4,000,000.00 4.2700% Westpac Group A-1+ 4,000,000.00 4,083,762.19 546021 83,762.19 Annually

Cash Accounts
Face

Value ($)
Current

Rate (%)
Institution

Credit
Rating

Current
Value ($)

Deal
No.

4,000,000.00 3.6000% Commonwealth Bank of Australia A-1+ 4,000,000.00 533672

6,051,552.10 3.3500% Commonwealth Bank of Australia A-1+ 6,051,552.10 250385

8,032,622.80 4.2500% AMP Bank A-2 8,032,622.80 546381

18,084,174.90 3.8051% 18,084,174.90

Managed Funds
Face

Value ($)
Monthly

Return (%)
Institution

Credit
Rating

Capital
Base ($)

Current
Value ($)

Deal
No.

Funds Name

14,909,266.97 0.9938% NSW T-Corp (MT) TCm 12,000,000.00 14,909,266.97 538647
Medium Term
Growth Fund

14,909,266.97 0.9938% 14,909,266.97
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Purchase
Date

Maturity
Date

Term
Days

Face
Value ($)

Current
Rate (%)

Institution
Credit
Rating

Purchase
Price ($)

Current
Value ($)

Deal
No.

Accrued
Interest ($)

Coupon
Frequency

7-Oct-25 9-Jun-26 245 4,000,000.00 4.3000% Suncorp Bank A-1+ 4,000,000.00 4,011,780.82 546656 11,780.82 At Maturity

25-Jun-25 23-Jun-26 363 4,000,000.00 4.1600% Suncorp Bank A-1+ 4,000,000.00 4,058,809.86 546203 58,809.86 At Maturity

31-Jul-25 23-Jun-26 327 4,000,000.00 4.1800% Westpac Group A-1+ 4,000,000.00 4,042,601.64 546295 42,601.64 Annually

20-Jul-23 21-Jul-26 1097 4,000,000.00 5.4000% Bank of Queensland A-2 4,000,000.00 4,060,953.42 544330 60,953.42 Annually

27-Jul-23 27-Jul-26 1096 4,000,000.00 5.4500% AMP Bank A-2 4,000,000.00 4,057,336.99 544341 57,336.99 Annually

31-Jul-25 28-Jul-26 362 4,000,000.00 4.1800% Westpac Group A-1+ 4,000,000.00 4,042,601.64 546294 42,601.64 Annually

6-Aug-25 5-Aug-26 364 4,000,000.00 4.1500% Westpac Group A-1+ 4,000,000.00 4,039,567.12 546310 39,567.12 At Maturity

6-Aug-25 12-Aug-26 371 4,000,000.00 4.1500% Westpac Group A-1+ 4,000,000.00 4,039,567.12 546311 39,567.12 Annually

13-Aug-25 12-Aug-26 364 4,000,000.00 4.1000% National Australia Bank A-1+ 4,000,000.00 4,035,945.21 546333 35,945.21 At Maturity

3-Sep-25 2-Sep-26 364 4,000,000.00 4.1300% National Australia Bank A-1+ 4,000,000.00 4,026,703.56 546411 26,703.56 At Maturity

22-Jul-25 22-Sep-26 427 4,000,000.00 4.1600% Rabobank Australia A-1 4,000,000.00 4,046,500.82 546278 46,500.82 Annually

22-Jul-25 24-Nov-26 490 4,000,000.00 4.1600% Rabobank Australia A 4,000,000.00 4,046,500.82 546279 46,500.82 Annually

22-Jul-25 15-Dec-26 511 4,000,000.00 4.1600% Rabobank Australia A 4,000,000.00 4,046,500.82 546280 46,500.82 Annually

3-Sep-25 6-Jan-27 490 4,000,000.00 4.0800% Westpac Group AA- 4,000,000.00 4,026,380.27 546414 26,380.27 Annually

3-Sep-25 7-Apr-27 581 4,000,000.00 4.0500% Westpac Group AA- 4,000,000.00 4,026,186.30 546415 26,186.30 Annually

3-Sep-25 5-May-27 609 4,000,000.00 4.0400% Westpac Group AA- 4,000,000.00 4,026,121.64 546416 26,121.64 Annually

3-Sep-25 9-Jun-27 644 4,000,000.00 4.0300% Westpac Group AA- 4,000,000.00 4,026,056.99 546417 26,056.99 Annually

5-Aug-22 4-Aug-27 1825 3,000,000.00 4.6000% Bank of Queensland A- 3,000,000.00 3,033,271.23 543151 33,271.23 Annually

27-Aug-25 25-Aug-27 728 4,000,000.00 3.9500% Westpac Group AA- 4,000,000.00 4,028,569.86 546384 28,569.86 At Maturity

31-Aug-22 30-Aug-27 1825 4,000,000.00 5.0000% Bank of Queensland A- 4,000,000.00 4,035,068.49 543267 35,068.49 Annually

26-Nov-24 26-Nov-27 1095 4,000,000.00 5.0100% Rabobank Australia A 4,000,000.00 4,186,673.97 545650 186,673.97 Annually

15-Jan-25 18-Jan-28 1098 4,000,000.00 4.8700% Rabobank Australia A 4,000,000.00 4,154,772.60 545737 154,772.60 Annually

28-Jun-23 28-Jun-28 1827 4,000,000.00 5.4000% Bank of Queensland A- 4,000,000.00 4,073,380.82 544246 73,380.82 Annually

28-Aug-24 28-Aug-28 1461 2,000,000.00 4.7000% Rabobank Australia A 2,000,000.00 2,016,739.73 545411 16,739.73 Annually

29-Nov-23 22-Nov-28 1820 4,000,000.00 5.5300% Bank of Queensland A- 4,000,000.00 4,204,231.23 544676 204,231.23 Annually

3-Dec-24 5-Dec-28 1463 4,000,000.00 5.0000% Rabobank Australia A 4,000,000.00 4,182,465.75 545670 182,465.75 Annually

13-Aug-25 13-Aug-29 1461 4,000,000.00 4.4500% Rabobank Australia A 4,000,000.00 4,039,013.70 546334 39,013.70 Annually

28-Aug-24 21-Aug-29 1819 4,000,000.00 4.8500% Rabobank Australia A 4,000,000.00 4,034,547.95 545410 34,547.95 Annually

28-Aug-24 28-Aug-29 1826 4,000,000.00 4.8500% Rabobank Australia A 4,000,000.00 4,034,547.95 545409 34,547.95 Annually
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Purchase
Date

Maturity
Date

Term
Days

Face
Value ($)

Current
Rate (%)

Institution
Credit
Rating

Purchase
Price ($)

Current
Value ($)

Deal
No.

Accrued
Interest ($)

Coupon
Frequency

3-Sep-24 3-Sep-29 1826 4,000,000.00 5.0000% Rabobank Australia A 4,000,000.00 4,032,328.77 545444 32,328.77 Annually

12-Dec-24 12-Dec-29 1826 4,000,000.00 4.9500% Rabobank Australia A 4,000,000.00 4,175,758.90 545701 175,758.90 Annually

24-Feb-25 19-Feb-30 1821 4,000,000.00 5.1500% Rabobank Australia A 4,000,000.00 4,141,095.89 545812 141,095.89 Annually

13-Aug-25 13-Aug-30 1826 4,000,000.00 4.6000% Rabobank Australia A 4,000,000.00 4,040,328.77 546335 40,328.77 Annually

187,000,000.00 4.6057% 187,000,000.00 190,864,372.55 3,864,372.55

Floating Rate Notes
Purchase

Date
Maturity

Date
Term
Days

Face
Value ($)

Current
Rate (%)

Security Name
Credit
Rating

Purchase
Price ($)

Current
Value ($)

Deal
No.

Accrued
Interest ($)

Next Coupon
Date

24-Feb-23 24-Feb-26 1096 2,250,000.00 5.0547% RACQ Snr FRN (Feb26) BBSW+1.50% A-2 2,250,000.00 2,275,440.69 543828 21,188.19 24-Nov-25

6-May-21 6-May-26 1826 2,000,000.00 4.2961% BoQ Snr FRN (May26) BBSW+0.63% A-2 2,000,000.00 2,022,480.04 541296 20,480.04 6-Nov-25

15-Sep-21 15-Sep-26 1826 4,000,000.00 4.0602% SUN Snr FRN (Sep26) BBSW+0.48% A-1+ 4,000,000.00 4,022,592.81 541883 20,912.81 15-Dec-25

23-Jan-24 23-Oct-26 1004 1,800,000.00 5.0994% GSB Snr FRN (Oct26) BBSW+1.60% A-2 1,800,000.00 1,818,533.50 544802 2,263.30 23-Jan-26

27-Oct-21 27-Oct-26 1826 2,000,000.00 4.3025% BoQ Snr FRN (Oct26) BBSW+0.80% A-2 2,000,000.00 2,007,638.77 542003 1,178.77 27-Jan-26

17-Nov-23 17-Nov-26 1096 2,250,000.00 5.1400% POL Snr FRN (Nov26) BBSW+1.55% BBB+ 2,250,000.00 2,273,763.70 544638 23,763.70 17-Nov-25

14-Jan-22 14-Jan-27 1826 1,500,000.00 4.2593% CBA Snr FRN (Jan27) BBSW+0.70% AA- 1,500,000.00 1,507,770.72 542234 3,150.72 14-Jan-26

26-Aug-24 8-Feb-27 896 2,000,000.00 5.2675% HPC Snr FRN (Feb27) BBSW+1.60% BBB+ 2,030,420.00 2,045,633.56 545392 24,533.56 10-Nov-25

25-Feb-22 25-Feb-27 1826 3,200,000.00 4.2747% NAB Snr FRN (Feb27) BBSW+0.72% AA- 3,200,000.00 3,236,620.24 542353 25,484.24 25-Nov-25

27-Feb-25 5-Mar-27 736 3,000,000.00 5.1835% RACQ Snr FRN (Mar27) BBSW+1.60% BBB+ 3,031,320.00 3,049,184.34 545830 24,284.34 5-Dec-25

21-Jun-24 21-Jun-27 1095 1,000,000.00 4.8468% TMB Snr FRN (Jun27) BBSW+1.30% BBB+ 1,000,000.00 1,014,411.56 545187 5,311.56 22-Dec-25

13-Sep-24 13-Sep-27 1095 1,500,000.00 4.9102% AusW Snr FRN (Sep27) BBSW+1.33% Baa2 1,500,000.00 1,509,484.08 545466 9,484.08 15-Dec-25

14-Dec-22 14-Dec-27 1826 1,600,000.00 4.8302% SUN Snr FRN (Dec27) BBSW+1.25% AA- 1,600,000.00 1,631,359.54 543632 9,951.54 15-Dec-25

22-Aug-25 21-Feb-28 913 1,500,000.00 5.2716% BOz Snr FRN (Feb28) BBSW+1.70% BBB+ 1,524,825.00 1,519,983.68 546373 -4,332.82 21-Nov-25

21-Mar-25 21-Mar-28 1096 2,500,000.00 4.6968% BEY Snr FRN (Mar28) BBSW+1.15% BBB+ 2,500,000.00 2,522,042.95 545924 12,867.95 22-Dec-25

24-Jul-25 21-Mar-28 971 2,500,000.00 4.6968% BEY Snr FRN (Mar28) BBSW+1.15% BBB+ 2,515,600.00 2,522,042.95 546281 12,867.95 22-Dec-25

3-Oct-25 3-Oct-28 1096 2,000,000.00 4.5350% TMB Snr FRN (Oct28) BBSW+0.95% BBB+ 2,000,000.00 2,007,506.30 546606 7,206.30 5-Jan-26

22-Aug-25 14-Feb-29 1272 2,150,000.00 5.4620% NPBS Snr FRN (Feb29) BBSW+1.85% BBB+ 2,207,964.00 2,233,295.01 546372 25,417.01 14-Nov-25

29-Aug-24 30-Apr-29 1705 3,000,000.00 4.9291% BoQ Snr FRN (Apr29) BBSW+1.28% A- 3,033,630.00 3,044,250.26 545417 810.26 30-Jan-26

19-Sep-24 19-Sep-29 1826 2,500,000.00 4.3983% WBC Snr FRN (Sep29) BBSW+0.85% AA- 2,500,000.00 2,526,816.40 545487 12,953.90 19-Dec-25

17-Mar-25 21-Jan-30 1771 3,000,000.00 4.7440% NPBS Snr FRN (Jan30) BBSW+1.25% BBB+ 3,036,090.00 3,028,439.10 545923 4,289.10 21-Jan-26
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Purchase
Date

Maturity
Date

Term
Days

Face
Value ($)

Current
Rate (%)

Security Name
Credit
Rating

Purchase
Price ($)

Current
Value ($)

Deal
No.

Accrued
Interest ($)

Next Coupon
Date

21-May-25 21-May-30 1826 1,400,000.00 4.5016% SUN Snr FRN (May30) BBSW+0.93% AA- 1,400,000.00 1,421,545.82 546056 12,431.82 21-Nov-25

13-Jun-25 13-Jun-30 1826 2,100,000.00 4.5302% ING Snr FRN (Jun30) BBSW+0.95% A 2,100,000.00 2,125,123.16 546124 12,250.16 15-Dec-25

50,750,000.00 4.7228% 50,979,849.00 51,365,959.18 288,748.48

Fixed Rate Bonds
Purchase

Date
Maturity

Date
Term
Days

Face
Value ($)

Current
Rate (%)

Security Name
Credit
Rating

Purchase
Price ($)

Current
Value ($)

Deal
No.

Accrued
Interest ($)

Purchase
Yield

14-Sep-23 14-Sep-26 1096 1,400,000.00 4.9460% MAC Snr Bond (Sep26) 4.946% A+ 1,400,000.00 1,419,750.61 544493 8,940.85 4.9460%

29-May-25 15-Jun-28 1113 4,000,000.00 4.4000% NT T-Corp Bond (Jun28) 4.40% Aa3 4,000,000.00 4,066,725.27 546095 66,725.27 4.4000%

5,400,000.00 4.5416% 5,400,000.00 5,486,475.88 75,666.12 4.5416%
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)

Jul 25 Aug 25 Sep 25 Oct 25 Nov 25 Dec 25 Jan 26 Feb 26 Mar 26 Apr 26 May 26 Jun 26
.0M

2.0M

4.0M

6.0M

8.0M

10.0M

Actual Income FYTD Budgeted Income FYTD

Monthly
Income

($)

YTD
Actual

($)

YTD
Budgeted

($)

July 2025 1,045,227 1,045,227 783,625

August 2025 1,167,840 2,213,067 1,567,250

September 2025 1,202,526 3,415,593 2,350,875

October 2025 1,184,298 4,599,891 3,134,500

Budgeted vs Actual Returns
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Nov 24 Dec 24 Jan 25 Feb 25 Mar 25 Apr 25 May 25 Jun 25 Jul 25 Aug 25 Sep 25 Oct 25
0.00%

1.00%

2.00%

3.00%

4.00%

5.00%

6.00%

Portfolio Rolling 12 month Return AusBond BB Index Rolling 12 month Return

Historical Performance Summary

(1) Portfolio Return is the annualised rate of return for the portfolio for the specified period

(2) The Index Return is the Bloomberg AusBond Bank Bill Index

(3) Outperformance is the excess of the Portfolio Return over the Index Return

(1) Portfolio Return is the actual rate of return for the portfolio for the specified period

(2) The Index Return is the Bloomberg AusBond Bank Bill Index

(3) Outperformance is the excess of the Portfolio Return over the Index Return

Historical Performance Summary (Annualised)
1 month 3 months 6 months FYTD 12 months

Portfolio Return (1) 4.96% 5.10% 5.29% 5.06% 5.17%

Index Return (2) 3.55% 3.67% 3.78% 3.65% 4.11%

Outperformance (3) 1.41% 1.43% 1.51% 1.41% 1.06%

Historical Performance Summary (Actual)
1 month 3 months 6 months FYTD 12 months

Portfolio Return (1) 0.41% 1.26% 2.63% 1.68% 5.17%

Index Return (2) 0.30% 0.91% 1.89% 1.22% 4.11%

Outperformance (3) 0.11% 0.35% 0.74% 0.46% 1.06%
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Term to MaturitiesTotal Credit Exposure

% of portfolio

TCm

BBB

A, A-2

A-1, A-1+, AA

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
% of portfolio

2 to 5 yrs

1 to 2 yrs

0 to 1 yrs

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

 

Portfolio Exposure Investment Policy Limit

Policy Maximum
Face

Value ($)
Policy

Max
Between 0 and 1 years 148,443,442 54% 100% a

Between 1 and 2 years 49,450,000 18% 70% a

Between 2 and 5 years 78,250,000 28% 50% a

276,143,442

a = compliant
r = non-compliant

Policy Minimum
Face

Value ($)
Policy

Min
Between  0 and 0.25 years 62,993,442 23% 10% a

Between  0.25 and 1 years 85,450,000 31% 20% a

Credit Rating Group
Face

Value ($)
Policy

Max

1Long Term AA 34,200,000

1Short Term A-1 9,400,000

1Short Term A-1+ 96,051,552

139,651,552 51% 100% a

0.6Long Term A 70,100,000

0.6Short Term A-2 28,082,623

98,182,623 36% 60% a

0.3Long Term BBB 23,400,000

23,400,000 8% 30% a

0.1Short Term TCm 14,909,267

14,909,267 5% 10% a

276,143,442 1
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Individual Institutional Exposure ChartsIndividual Institutional Exposures

Parent Group
Portfolio

Exposure ($)
% of

portfolio

AMP Bank (BBB+, A-2) 12,032,623 4%

Auswide Bank (P-2, Baa2) 1,500,000 1%

Bank Australia (LT) (BBB+) 1,500,000 1%

Bank of Queensland (A-, A-2) 30,000,000 11%

Beyond Bank (A-2, BBB+) 5,000,000 2%

Commonwealth Bank of Australia (AA-, A-1+) 11,551,552 4%

Great Southern Bank (BBB+, A-2) 1,800,000 1%

Heritage and People's Choice (A-2, BBB+) 2,000,000 1%

ING Bank (Australia) (A-1, A) 2,100,000 1%

Macquarie Bank (A-1, A+) 1,400,000 1%

Members Banking Group (BBB+, A-2) 5,250,000 2%

National Australia Bank (AA-, A-1+) 22,200,000 8%

Newcastle Greater Mutual Group (BBB+, A-2) 5,150,000 2%

NSW T-Corp (MT) (TCm) 14,909,267 5%

NT T-Corp (Aa3) 4,000,000 1%

Police Bank Ltd (BBB+, A-2) 2,250,000 1%

Rabobank Australia (A-1, A) 58,000,000 21%

Suncorp Bank (AA-, A-1+) 39,000,000 14%

Teachers Mutual Bank (BBB+, A-2) 3,000,000 1%

Westpac Group (AA-, A-1+) 53,500,000 19%

276,143,442
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Historical Portfolio Balance Historical Portfolio Balance

Upcoming Cashflow Summary Upcoming Cashflow Summary

Transaction Date
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Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun
230M

240M
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260M

270M
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290M

Month of Financial Year

2024-2025 2025-2026

Amount

November-25 7,903,630

December-25 12,162,618

January-26 12,877,004

February-26 11,041,340

March-26 8,586,056

April-26 8,395,612

May-26 6,343,689

June-26 13,062,913

July-26 13,253,422

August-26 13,836,779

September-26 14,716,918

October-26 3,957,432

2024-2025 2025-2026

July 236,218,824 259,975,660

August 258,641,685 285,029,797

September 257,509,028 286,911,566

October 247,398,611 276,143,442

November 255,230,243

December 252,052,736

January 248,332,491

February 259,807,605

March 257,816,716

April 250,439,608

May 248,691,209

June 247,940,241

Average 12 month Portfolio Balance 260,697,610
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Cumberland City Council 
Economic and Investment Portfolio Commentary 

October 2025 
 

Investment Portfolio Commentary 

Council’s investment portfolio returned 0.41% (actual) for the month on a marked-to-
market basis versus the bank bill index benchmark’s 0.30% (actual) return. For the past 
12 months, the investment portfolio has returned 5.17% versus the benchmark’s 4.11%. 

The NSW TCorp Medium Term Growth Fund recorded another strong result during 
the month with a gain of 0.99% (actual), reflective of the gains in the domestic and 
international markets. 

During October, Council had maturities of $7m between two deposits with original 
terms of 8 and 9 months which were yielding an average of 4.90%pa.  A BOQ FRN 
paying 3moBBSW+1.10%pa matured during the month and Council sold a NAB FRN 
paying 3moBBSW+0.41%pa for a gain. 

Council invested $4m in an 8 month Suncorp Bank deposit paying 4.30%pa. Council 
also took advantage of a newly issued senior ranked bond from Teachers Mutual Bank 
for its long term portfolio.  Council invested $2m in the 3yr floating rate note paying 
quarterly interest of 3mo BBSW+0.95%pa.  The first rate set on the FRN is 4.54%pa. 

Council’s rolling 12 month return continues to exceed the benchmark’s return as 
competitive rates on new term deposit and floating rate note quarterly rate resets have 
provided a solid base for the portfolio. Council’s exposure to the TCorp Medium Term 
Growth Fund has also contributed good results over the past two years. 

Council has a well-diversified portfolio invested among a range of term deposits, fixed 
and floating rate bonds from highly rated Australian ADIs as well as growth assets via 
holdings in the NSW TCorp Medium Term Growth Fund. It is expected that Council’s 
portfolio will achieve above benchmark returns over the medium/long term with 
prudent investment selection and holding the securities for the recommended time 
horizons of their asset classes. 

 

Global issues: 

▪ In the US, the government shutdown is nearing the longest in US history. So far, 
the impact to the economy is small. Economists project that every week the 
government is shutdown there is approximately a 0.02% hit to annualised 
quarterly GDP but this will mostly be offset when the government reopens. 

▪ Latest US inflation data showed consumer prices rose by 3% over the year. Softer 
growth in housing costs and cheaper used car prices helped inflation to be lower 
than expected. Some signs of higher goods prices related to tariffs were seen in 
household furnishings, recreational goods and apparel prices. Services and gas 
prices also remained high.  

▪ The US Federal Reserve cut interest rates by another 25 basis points for the second 
month in a row, taking the Fed Funds rate to 3.75%-4%. The Fed has cut by a total 
of 150 basis points since September 2024. The Bank of Canada also cut interest rates 
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again by 25 basis points to 2.25%, taking total interest rate cuts during this cycle to 
275 basis points. The Bank of Japan kept its benchmark interest rate steady at 0.5% 
at its October meeting. The European Central Bank also kept interest rates on hold 
for the third consecutive meeting at 2%. 

▪ In China, latest economic data showed GDP growth of 4.8% over the year to 
September, just above expectations of 4.7%. Retail sales rose by 3% over the year, 
industrial production was 6.5% higher and fixed asset investment fell by 0.5% year 
to date. Property investment is still down (13.9%) since the beginning of the year. 

▪ Global share markets continue to demonstrate resilience in 2025, with major 
indices across North America, Europe, and Asia posting double-digit returns year-
to-date. Central banks have played a pivotal role in supporting global equities 
during the year with the European Central Bank and the Federal Reserve shifting 
toward more accommodative policies, cutting rates and boosting liquidity.  All 
major global indices recorded gains in October. 

Domestic issues:  

▪ The Consumer Price Index (CPI) increased by 1.3% in the September quarter, 
stronger than market expectations. The annual pace of headline inflation, at 
3.2%p.a., is accelerating again (it was 2.1%p.a. in the June quarter) mainly on the 
back of unwinding energy rebates.  

▪ Headline inflation is expected to increase over the second half of 2025 to be above 
3%, before returning to the midpoint of the 2-3% target range later in 2026.  

▪ Latest jobs data was softer than expected. Annual job growth at 1.3%yoy is at its 
slowest since 2021, unemployment at 4.5% is at its highest since 2021 and is 
tracing out a gradual rising trend. Forward looking jobs data relating to job ads 
and vacancies continue to trend down with most warning of slower jobs growth 
ahead. 

 

 

Interest rates 

▪ Following the mid-month release of the weak employment data, expectations rose 
that a Melbourne Cup Day rate cut could be on the cards. But rate cut hopes were 
dashed following the quarterly inflation data release at the end of the month.   

▪ The market is now pricing in only one more 25 basis point cut, by mid-2026 to take 
the cash rate to 3.35%, before possibly levelling off:  
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▪ Term deposit rates bumped higher at the end of the month when a November rate 
cut was seemingly, and later confirmed to be, taken off the table due to the inflation 
data. Across the 4–12 month range rates increased by an average of 5 basis from 
last month. Long dated rates, 2-5 years, jumped up an average of 11 basis points, 
now ranging from 4.22% to 4.58%:   

                                                    

          
          
Disclaimer:  The statements and opinions contained in this report are based on currently prevailing conditions in financial markets and are so contained in good faith and in the belief that 
such statements and opinion are not false or misleading.  In preparing this report, Prudential Investment Services Corp has relied upon information which it believes to be reliable and 
accurate.  Prudential Investment Services Corp believes that this report and the opinions expressed in this report are accurate, but no warranty of accuracy or reliability is given.  Prudential 
Investment Services Corp does not warrant that its investigation has revealed all of the matters which a more extensive examination might disclose.  This report may not be reproduced, 
transmitted, or made available either in part or in whole to any third party without the prior written consent of Prudential Investment Services Corp.  AFS Licence No. 468145. 
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Item No: C11/25-218 

QUARTER 1 2025/26 BUDGET REVIEW STATEMENT 

Directorate: Corporate Performance  
Responsible Officer: Director Corporate Performance (Deputy GM)  
Community Strategic Plan Goal: Providing Local Leadership    
  

 SUMMARY 

The attached Quarterly Budget Review Statement (QBRS) refers to the period ended 
30 September 2025. The QBRS indicates that Council’s overall financial position has 
remained sound. 

RECOMMENDATION 

That Council approve the revised estimates of income and expenditure for 
2025/26 contained in the Quarterly Budget Review Statement. 

REPORT 

Clause 203(2) of the Local Government (General) Regulation 2021 (the Regulation) 
requires that Council’s Responsible Accounting Officer prepare and submit a QBRS 
that shows, by reference to the estimate of income and expenditure set out in the 
Operational Plan adopted by Council for the relevant year, a revised estimate of the 
income and expenditure for that year.  

The QBRS summarises councils’ financial performance at the end of each quarter to 
ensure councillors, council staff and the community are informed about council’s 
financial progress. Importantly, the QBRS provides a mechanism on a quarterly basis 
for councillors and council staff to assess and make decisions about any necessary 
budgetary adjustments to council’s financial direction. 

The Office of Local Government (OLG) released revised Quarterly Budget Review 
Statement (QBRS) Guidelines in August 2025. The Guidelines introduce standardised 
reporting templates to councillors and communities receive clear and consistent 
reports that provide relevant and easy to read financial information. The Guidelines 
also mandate a requirement for councils to submit quarterly QBRS returns and data to 
OLG. The attachments to this report reflect the mandated reporting requirements 
included is these new guidelines. 
 
Quarterly Budget Review Statement 
As at the end of Quarter 1, Council is forecasting a recurring budget surplus of $3.6m; 
this forecast assumes that realised cost savings measures continue, and that 
remaining income estimates are met.  
  
There continues to be some pressures on council expenditure due to the current high 
inflationary environment, particularly relating to asset maintenance costs. Any 
additional expenditure amounts identified in this report have been through a business 
case assessment to ensure accurate calculations and value for money. 
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Council’s accounting surplus as reported in the Operational Plan has remained at a 
$3.6m projected surplus, excluding capital income, as per the below table.  

 
Significant material Operational Plan revisions arising in the September 2025 quarter 
forecast are as follows:  

Major movements in the quarter one budget were due to:  

• Increase annual charges income of $997k, mainly attributable to additional 
domestic waste services. 

• Interest income increased by $1.5m, due to higher invested balance than 
forecast. 

• Increase in operating grants totalling $1.4m, mainly related to an increase in the 
forecasted financial assistance grant, increase in the subsidy received from the 
lump sum payout of the low-cost loan initiative for the Merrylands Town Centre 
Drainage upgrade and additional grants received for Community events. 

• Increase in materials and services expenditure totalling $2.5m mainly 
attributable to increases in consulting cost, software and fleet costs, offset by 
reductions in streetlighting and property insurance expenditure. 

• Increase in employee costs of $1.3m, attributable to additional grant funded and 
new roles, an increase in FBT and workers compensation 

• Increase in depreciation $374k, related mainly to open space assets. 
 
The projected total capital expenditure has been increased to $108m. The following 
reallocations and funding adjustments have been made to the program:  

• Allocation of additional s7.11 funds towards Progress Park synthetic field 
upgrade - $5.6m. 

• Allocation of additional s7.11 funds towards Auburn Park Extension & 
Basketball Court $1.5m 

• Allocation of funds towards Bathurst St LED Floodlight $800k 

• Allocation of funds towards CV Kelly Drainage project $500k 

• Allocation of SRV funds towards Roberta Street Park fitness area & irrigation- 
$1m 
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• Allocation of s7.11 funds towards Buildings- upgrading of Childcare centres 
$720k 

• Allocation of grant funds towards Roads Permit Plug & Play Project $500k 

• Allocation of s7.11 funds towards Nemesia St Park Netball & Amenities $1.9m 

• Allocation of additional s7.11 and grant funds towards Remembrance Park 
Upgrade $2.7m 

• Reduction in Plant & Equipment purchases $1m 

• Increase allocation of $1m to roads heavy patching from the infrastructure 
reserve 

 
Cash Forecast 
The projected Cash and Investments position of Council is forecast to decrease to 
$227.9m. Council’s estimated unallocated cash balance is forecast to finish at $14.3m. 
The final unrestricted cash amount will be dependent on the movements council’s 
payables and receivables balances at 30 June 2026. Any amount above $10m in 
unrestricted funds will be allocated to the community and infrastructure reserves per 
council’s policy. 

COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 

There are no consultation processes for Council associated with this report. 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

There are no policy implications for Council associated with this report. 

RISK IMPLICATIONS 

There are no risk implications for Council associated with this report. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

The current budget maintains Council’s forecast surplus to $3.6m and an unrestricted 
cash balance of above $10m. It should be noted that the $3.6m operational surplus will 
be distributed to the external waste and stormwater reserves as required under local 
government regulations.  

Whilst budget and cash surpluses have been maintained, external pressures may 
continue to have ramifications for council income and expenditure. This will continue 
to be monitored and any changes to forecast will be reported to council 

CONCLUSION 

As at the end of the first quarter, Council’s net operating result before capital is 
projected to finish the year at a surplus of $3.6m. Council is forecast to finish the 
2025/26 financial year in a positive cash position. Close monitoring of Councils income 
is required to ensure that Council’s financial positioning in the medium to longer term 
remains on course to be achieved.  
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Council’s projected financial position at 30/6/26 will be satisfactory at year end, having 
regard to the projected estimates of income and expenditure and the original budgeted 
income and expenditure.   

ATTACHMENTS 

1. Q1 2025-26 Quarterly Budget Review Statement ⇩  
2. Q1 2025-26 Major Project Update - Auburn Basketball Centre ⇩  

3. Q1 2025-26 Major Project Update - Granville Park Playground & Splash Park ⇩  
4. Q1 2025-26 Major Project Update - Guildford Pool Upgrade ⇩   
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Cumberland City Council Quarterly Budget Review Statement

for the period 01/07/25 to 30/09/25

Report by responsible accounting officer

The following statement is made in accordance with Clause 203(2) of the Local Government (General)
Regulations 2021:

It is my opinion that the Quarterly Budget Review Statement for Cumberland City Council
for the quarter ended 30/09/25 indicates that Council’s projected financial position at 30/6/26 will be

satisfactory at year end, having regard to the projected estimates of income and expenditure

and the original budgeted income and expenditure.  

Signed: Tony Chahine date: 1/11/2025

Responsible Accounting Officer

30 September 2025
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Previous Year Current Year 

Original

Recommended 

changes

Projected 

Year End (PYE)

VARIANCE ACTUAL

YTD

Actual Budget
for council  

resolution
Result

ORIGINAL budget v 

PYE 

2024/25 2025/26 2025/26 2025/26 2025/26

$000's $000's $000's $000's $000's $000's

General Fund 8,389 3,567 -0 3,567 -0 135,223 

Water Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Sewer Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Consolidated  8,389 3,567 -0 3,567 -0 135,223

Operating Result from continuing operations (with capital 

grants and contributions) excluding depreciation, 

amortisation and impairment of non financial assets

Consolidated  

83,531 92,368 439 92,808 439 152,226

Borrowings Total borrowings 13,895 10,375 0 10,375 0 13,895

External restrictions 184,491 154,374 4,319 158,693 4,319 185,313

Internal Allocations 60,866 53,181 1,741 54,922 1,741 57,964

Unallocated 10,251 18,009 -3,708 14,300 -3,708 43,381

Total Cash, Cash Equivalents 

and Investments 255,608 225,563 2,352 227,915 2,352 286,658

Capital Funding 56,001 92,294 15,841 108,135 15,841 11,515

Capital Expenditure 56,001 92,294 15,841 108,135 15,841 11,515

Net Capital 0 0 0 0 0 -0 

Opening Balance 
 Total Cash 

Contributions 

Received 

Total Interest 

Earned
 Total Expended

Total Internal 

Borrowings 

(to)/from

Held as 

Restricted Asset 

As at 1 July 2025 As at this Q As at this Q As at this Q As at this Q As at this Q

$000's $000's $000's $000's $000's $000's

Total Developer Contributions 144,703 3,121 1,679 3,981 0 145,523

Net Operating Result before grants and contributions 

provided for capital purposes

 QBRS FINANCIAL OVERVIEW 

Cumberland Council

Budget review for the quarter ended 30/09/25

DESCRIPTION

Liquidity

Capital

Developer Contribution
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Previous Year Current Year 

Original

Recommended 

changes

Projected 

Year End (PYE)

VARIANCE ACTUAL

YTD

Actual Budget

for council  

resolution
Result

ORIGINAL budget 

v PYE 

2024/25 2025/26 2025/26 2025/26 2025/26

$000's $000's $000's $000's $000's $000's

INCOME

Rates and Annual Charges 172,624 183,589 997 184,586 997 183,286 

User Charges and Fees 34,537 33,857 -798 33,059 -798 9,113 

Other Revenue 9,173 6,444 663 7,107 663 1,951

Grants and Contributions - Operating 16,228 17,911 1,412 19,324 1,412 4,827

Grants and Contributions - Capital 26,186 36,593 65 36,658 65 4,313

Interest and Investment Income 14,138 10,004 1,550 11,554 1,550 3,651

Other Income 4,246 2,656 -80 2,576 -80 772

Net gain from disposal of assets 150 150 0 42

Total Income from continuing operations 277,133 291,204 3,809 295,014 3,809 207,955

EXPENSES

Employee benefits and on-costs 95,815 99,849 1,265 101,114 1,265 28,368

Materials & Services 92,112 92,936 2,479 95,415 2,479 25,807

Borrowing Costs 1,044 920 79 999 79 259

Other Expenses 4,371 5,131 -453 4,678 -453 1,296

Net Loss from Disposal of Assets 261 0 0 

Total Expenses from continuing operations excluding 

depreciation, amortisation and impairment of non financial assets 193,602 198,836 3,370 202,206 3,370 55,729

Operating Result from continuing operations excluding 

depreciation, amortisation and impairment of non financial assets 83,531 92,368 439 92,808 439 152,226

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment of non financial assets 48,955 52,209 374 52,583 374 12,690

Operating result from continuing Operations 34,575 40,160 65 40,225 65 139,536

Net Operating Result before grants and contributions provided for 

capital purposes 8,389 3,567 -0 3,567 -0 135,223

Income and Expenses Budget Review Statement

Cumberland Council

Budget review for the quarter ended 30/09/2025

Consolidated Fund

Description
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Previous Year Current Year 

Original

Recommended changes Projected 

Year End (PYE)

VARIANCE ACTUAL

YTD

Actual Budget
for council  

resolution
Result

ORIGINAL budget 

v PYE 

2024/25 2025/26 2025/26 2025/26 2025/26

$000's $000's $000's $000's $000's $000's

CAPITAL FUNDING

Rates & other untied funding 28,085 34,636 -1,640 32,996 -1,640 1,763 

Capital Grants &  Contributions 19,028 24,035 -1,750 22,285 -1,750 2,335

Reserves - External Restrictions 2,624 30,623 17,043 47,666 17,043 3,282

Reserves - Internally Allocated 6,264 3,000 2,188 5,188 2,188 4,135

Total Capital Funding 56,001 92,294 15,841 108,135 15,841 11,515
CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

New Assets 19,835 57,332 11,511 68,842 11,511 6,559
Asset Renewal 36,166 34,962 4,330 39,293 4,330 4,956
Total Capital Expenditure 56,001 92,294 15,841 108,135 15,841 11,515

Net Capital Funding - Surplus /(Deficit) 0 0 0 0 0 -0 

Capital Budget Review Statement

Cumberland Council

Budget review for the quarter ended 30/09/2025

Description
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Previous Year Current Year 

Original

Recommended changes Projected 

Year End (PYE)

VARIANCE ACTUAL

YTD

Actual Budget
for council  

resolution
Result

ORIGINAL budget 

v PYE 

2024/25 2025/26 Q1 2025/26 2025/26 2025/26

$000's $000's $000's $000's $000's $000's

Total Cash, Cash Equivalents & 

Investments 255,608 225,563 2,352 227,915 2,352 286,658 

EXTERNALLY RESTRICTED

Developer contributions - General 144,703 122,905 496 123,402 496 145,523

Domestic waste management 15,407 14,488 4,149 18,637 4,149 16,638

Stormwater management 4,611 3,402 1,048 4,450 1,048 4,922

Other (please specify) 19,770 13,579 -1,374 12,205 -1,374 18,230

Total Externally Restricted 184,491 154,374 4,319 158,693 4,319 185,313

Cash, cash equivalents & investments 

not subject to external restrictions 71,117 71,189 -1,968 69,222 -1,968 101,346

INTERNAL ALLOCATIONS

Employee entitlements 8,725 8,669 57 8,725 57 8,725

Property Reserve 7,457 7,293 63 7,357 63 3,154

Traffic & Transport Reserve 3,000 0 3,000 3,000 3,000 414

Childcare Reserve 2,000 0 2,000 2,000 2,000 578

Infrastructure Reserve 21,085 18,133 -1,048 17,085 -1,048 7,455

Community Reserve 1,127 1,031 -644 387 -644 4,897

Other 17,471 18,055 -1,687 16,367 -1,687 32,740

Total Internally Allocated 60,866 53,181 1,741 54,922 1,741 57,964

Unallocated 10,251 18,009 -3,708 14,300 -3,708 43,381

Cash and Investments Budget Review Statement

Cumberland Council

Budget review for the quarter ended 30/09/2025

Description
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Cash

As at 1 July 2025 Q1 Q1 Q1 As at this Q

$000's $000's $000's $000's $000's

Drainage -669 -8 -677 

Traffic facilities 20,738 693 248 194 21,485 

Parking -1,654 -19 -1,673 

Open space 52,994 977 593 3,186 51,379 

Community facilities 29,273 349 345 94 29,874 

Other 27,631 124 319 393 27,682 

Total S7.11 Under plans 128,314 2,144 1,478 3,867 128,070 

S7.12 Levies 16,244 945 200 100 17,288 

Other 146 31 2 14 165 

Total Developer 

Contributions 144,703 3,121 1,679 3,981 145,523

Developer Contributions Summary 

Cumberland Council

Budget review for the quarter ended 30/09/2025

Purpose

Opening Balance 

Developer Contributions 

Received 

Interest Earned
Held as Restricted 

Asset 
Amounts Expended
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Item No: C11/25-219 

ANNUAL REPORT 2024-2025 

Directorate: Corporate Performance  
Responsible Officer: Director Corporate Performance (Deputy GM)  
Community Strategic Plan Goal: Providing Local Leadership    
  

 SUMMARY 

SUMMARY 

The purpose of this report is to present Council with the Annual Report 2024-2025. 
Under the NSW Local Government Act, this report is required to be completed within 
five months of the end of the financial year. The Annual Report must report progress 
against the principal deliverables set out in the Delivery Program and Operational Plan 
for that year and include statutory information required under the Local Government 
Act. The 2024-2025 Annual Financial Statements which form part of the Annual Report 
are also included as a separate attachment. 

The Annual Report is an important statutory document and a key point of accountability 
between Council and the community. This document reports on how Council 
performed against its commitments made in the Operational Plan 2024-2025. 

Accordingly, Cumberland City Council’s Annual Report for 2024-2025 is attached. 

RECOMMENDATION 

That Council receive the Annual Report 2024-2025. 

REPORT 

The Operational Plan 2024-2025 commenced 1 July 2024, setting out how Council 
planned to deliver its commitments to the community through 38 frontline and internal 
services. 

Six monthly Performance and Progress Reports were produced during the period, 
providing an update on Council’s progress in implementing the planned activities 
against 339 actions for the 138 principal deliverables detailed in the Operational Plan.  

The Annual Report 2024-2025 is a summary of these results, demonstrating Council’s 
effectiveness in the delivery of services to meet the strategic goals, objectives and 
strategies outlined in the Community Strategic Plan 2017-2027. It also provides a 
comprehensive overview of Council’s performance and progress against 
Cumberland’s 4-year Delivery Program and annual Operational Plan.  

The report offers readers the opportunity to engage with the document and provides a 
central reference point for the community, other agencies, local business and 
prospective employees. 
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The Year in Review: 

 

We Engaged, We Communicated, We Listened 

Council delivered an extensive range of participation opportunities for residents, 
community groups and stakeholders to participate in matters of local importance, 
contribute to decisions that impact them and provide a platform to improve how Council 
delivers its services. 

Participation Opportunities included: 

• Business and Economic Participation 

• Children and Youth Participation 

• Events and Programs Participation 

• Traffic and Transport Participation 

• Community Infrastructure, Parks and Open Space Engagement 

• Community Facilities, Planning and Leasing Engagement 

• Surveys 

• Have Your Say Projects 

• Create Cumberland 

 

We Designed, We Built 

Council invested heavily in capital projects to improve the infrastructure in Cumberland 
City with $56 million total capital expenditure allocated, including $36.2 million on 
renewal of assets and $19.8 million on new assets. The largest areas for capital 
expenditure in 2024-2025 included: 

• Roads and Traffic 

• Open Spaces 

• Buildings. 

Other notable achievements from 2024-2025 included: 

• completion of the Merrylands CBD Drainage Project 

• installation of the Merrylands Station Amenity Building  

• a new fitness area at Dirrabari Reserve, Pemulwuy 

• works on the Parramatta Road Urban Amenity Improvement Project (PRUAIP) 

• installation of an Exeloo public toilet at Purdie Lane, Pendle Hill 

• a full park renewal at Alderson Park, Merrylands 

• playground upgrades at 

o Canal Road Park, Greystanes 

o Kibo Reserve, Berala 
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o Phillips Park, Lidcombe 

o Mona Park, Auburn 

o Kulgun Reserve, Auburn. 

 

We Celebrated 

Our wonderful events program brought together thousands of people to connect and 
celebrate, commencing with our flagship nine-day Sydney Cherry Blossom Festival in 
August. Our program continued with vibrant events including Moon Festival, Diwali 
Festival, Australia Day, Lunar New Year, Ramadan Street Festival, Nowruz, Back to 
Guildford and our Easter Celebrations. 

 

We Advocated 

Council advocated on behalf of its community, giving a voice to their needs and 
aspirations, calling upon other levels of government and businesses for policy and 
regulatory reform, as well as changes to service provision for the benefit of the city and 
its communities. Key local advocacy was achieved through Council Notices of Motion, 
participation in numerous state level inquiries and consultations and active 
participation in important advocacy bodies such as the Western Sydney Reginal 
Organisation of Councils, Resilient Sydney and the Parramatta River Catchment 
Group. 

 

We Won Awards 

Council’s Service delivery was recognised with awards through the year including: 

• Winner, Government Leader Award - 2025 Digital Built Australia Awards 

• Winner, Dr Helen Proudfoot Women in Planning Award – 2025 Planning 
Institute of Australia NSW 

• Winner, Leading Member Award – 2025 Local Government Excellence Awards 

• Winner, Liveable Cities Award (Guildford Laneway Revitalisation) – 2024 Keep 
Australia Beautiful NSW Sustainable Cities Awards 

• Winner, Change Champion Award – 2024 XRef Engage Awards.  

In addition, Council was shortlisted for 11 awards, was a finalist for 16 awards and 
received Highly Commended for six awards. 

 

We Operated Responsibly  

Council maintained a balanced budget with a focus on providing the high-quality 
services, programs and facilities that are a priority for the Cumberland Community, in 
a financially responsible way. Rates are spent on a wide variety of services that keep 
our city running and make Cumberland a great place to live, visit and do business.  



Council Meeting 
 19 November 2025 

Page 86 

The Annual Financial Statements are presented to Council as a separate attachment 
to satisfy section 419 of the Local Government At 1993. 

COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 

The Annual Report 2024-2025 will be available on Council’s website and links will be 
sent to the Office of Local Government and the NSW Ombudsman as required under 
the Local Government Act 1993.  

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

There are no policy implications for Council associated with this report. 

RISK IMPLICATIONS 

Council would be in breach of the Local Government Act 1993 if it did not complete 
and forward the Annual Report 2024-2025 to the Office of Local Government by 30 
November 2025. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

There are no financial implications for Council associated with this report. 

CONCLUSION 

Cumberland City Council’s Annual Report 2024-2025 has been prepared in 
accordance with the Integrated Planning and Reporting requirements. It presents 
Council’s performance over the 2024-2025 financial year against the financial and 
service delivery commitments made in the Operational Plan 2024-2025. 

ATTACHMENTS 

1. Annual Report 2024-2025 ⇩  

2. 2024-2025 Annual Financial Statements ⇩   
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Annual Report 2024-2025 
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Item No: C11/25-220 

CODE OF CONDUCT - STATISTICAL REPORT 1 SEPTEMBER 2024 TO 31 
AUGUST 2025 

Directorate: Governance and Risk  
Responsible Officer: Internal Ombudsman  
Community Strategic Plan Goal: Providing Local Leadership    
  

 SUMMARY 

To report to Council statistics on Code of Conduct Complaints relating to Councillors 
and the General Manager for the period 1 September 2024 to 31 August 2025. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
That Council note the Statistical Report on Code of Conduct Complaints relating 
to Councillors and the General Manager for the period 1 September 2024 to 31 
August 2025.  

REPORT 

 
Part 11 of the Procedures for the Administration of the Model Code of Conduct for 
Local Councils in NSW (the Procedures) require that Council’s Complaints Coordinator 
must report annually to the Council and to the Office of Local Government on a range 
of complaint statistics within three months of the end of each September.  
 
The prescribed annual reporting period is from 1 September to 31 August each year.  
The reporting period includes matters that were commenced in the previous reporting 
period and finalised in this reporting period. Therefore there is difference in complaints 
received and finalised. 
 
This report will also be provided to the Office of Local Government as required under 
the Procedures. 
 

Number of Complaints    

1  The total number of complaints received in the reporting period 
about councillors and the General Manager (GM) under the 
code of conduct from the following sources: 

 

 
 
i 

 
Community 

0 

  
ii 

 
Other Councillors 

4 

  
iii 

 
General Manager 

0 

  
iv 

 
Other Council staff 

0 
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 2 
 

The total number of complaints finalised in the period about 
councillors and the GM under the code of conduct in the 
following: 

 

  
i 

 
3 Months 

5 

  
ii 

 
6 Months 

 
2 

  
iii 

 
9 Months 

0 

  
iv 

 
12 Months 

0 

  
v 

 
Over 12 Months 

0 

Overview of Complaints and Cost  

3 a The number of complaints finalised at the outset by 
alternative means by the GM or Mayor 

1 

  b The number of complaints referred to the Office of Local 
Government under a special complaints management 
arrangement 

0 

  c The number of code of conduct complaints referred to a 
conduct reviewer 

0 

  d The number of code of conduct complaints finalised at 
preliminary assessment by conduct reviewer 

0 

  e The number of code of conduct complaints referred back to 
GM or Mayor for resolution after preliminary assessment by 
conduct reviewer  

0 

  f The number of finalised code of conduct complaints 
investigated by a conduct reviewer 

0 

  g Cost of dealing with code of conduct complaints via preliminary 
assessment 

$0.00 

 h Progressed to full investigation by a conduct reviewer 0 

 i The number of finalised complaints investigated where there 
was found to be no breach 

0 

 j The number of finalised complaints investigated where there 
was found to be a breach 

0 

  k The number of complaints referred by the GM or Mayor to 
another agency or body such as the ICAC, the NSW 
Ombudsman, OLG or the Police 

 
 

  
 

(i) ICAC 1 

  
 

(ii) NSW Ombudsman 0 

  
 

(ii) OLG 1 

  
 

(ii) Police 0 
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(v) Other Agency 0 
 

  l The number of complaints being investigated that are not yet 
finalised 

0 
 

 m The total cost of dealing with code of conduct complaints 
within the period made about councillors and the GM including 
staff costs 

$2923 

Preliminary Assessment Statistics   

4 The number of complaints determined by the conduct reviewer at the 
preliminary assessment stage by each of the following actions: 

 

  a To take no action (clause 6.13(a) of the 2020 Procedures) 0 

  b To resolve the complaint by alternative and appropriate 
strategies (clause 6.13(b) of the 2020 Procedures) 

0 

  c To refer the matter back to the GM or the Mayor, for resolution 
by alternative and appropriate strategies (clause 6.13(c) of the 
2020 Procedures) 

0 

  d To refer the matter to another agency or body such as the 
ICAC, the NSW Ombudsman, OLG or the Police (clause 
6.13(d) of the 2020 Procedures) 

0 

  e To investigate the matter (clause 6.13(e) of the 2020 
Procedures) 

0 

 f Other action 0 

Investigation Statistics   

5 The number of investigated complaints resulting in a determination 
that there was no breach, in which the following recommendations 
were made: 

 

  a That the council revise its policies or procedures 0 

  b That a person or persons undertake training or other education 
(clause 7.40 of the 2020 Procedures) 

0 

6 The number of investigated complaints resulting in a determination 
that there was a breach in which the following recommendations 
were made: 

 

  a That the council revise any of its policies or procedures (clause 
7.39 of the 2020 Procedures) 

0 

  b In the case of a breach by the GM, that action be taken under 
the GM’s contract for the breach (clause 7.37(a) of the 2020 
Procedures)  

0 

  c In the case of a breach by a councillor, that the councillor be 
formally censured for the breach under section 440G of the 
Local Government Act 1993 (clause 7.37(b) of the 2020 
Procedures)  

0 

  d In the case of a breach by a councillor, that the councillor be 
formally censured for the breach under section 440G of the 
Local Government Act 1993 and that the matter be referred to 
OLG for further action (clause 7.37(c) of the 2020 Procedures)  

0 
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7 Matter referred or resolved after commencement of an investigation 
(clause 7.20 of the 2020 Procedures)  

0 
 

Categories of misconduct  

8 The number of investigated complaints resulting in a determination 
that there was a breach with respect to each of the following 
categories of conduct: 

 

  a General conduct (Part 3) 0 

  b Non-pecuniary conflict of interest (Part 5) 0 

  c Personal benefit (Part 6) 0 

  d Relationship between council officials (Part 7) 0 

  e Access to information and resources (Part 8) 
  

0 

Outcome of determinations  

9 The number of investigated complaints resulting in a determination 
that there was a breach in which the council:  

 

 a Adopted the independent conduct reviewers recommendation 0 

 b Failed to adopt the independent conduct reviewers 
recommendation 

0 

10 The number of investigated complaints resulting in a determination 
where: 

 

 a The external conduct reviewer’s decision was overturned by 
OLG 

0 

 b Council’s response to the external conduct reviewer’s 
recommendation was overturned by OLG 

0 

Confidentiality    

Clause 12.1 of the Procedures for the Administration of the Model Code of Conduct for 
Local Councils in NSW requires that information about Code of Conduct complaints 
and their management and investigation, is to be treated as confidential and is not to 
be publicly disclosed or discussed except as may be otherwise specifically required or 
permitted under the Procedures. 

COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 

There are no consultation processes for Council associated with this report. 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

There are no policy implications for Council associated with this report. 
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RISK IMPLICATIONS 

There are risk implications for Council associated with this report including reputational 
risk. Councillors are reminded of their obligations, including confidentiality obligations, 
under the Code of Conduct. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

There are cost implications for Council associated with this report. The total cost 
incurred in the reporting period was $2923 (including GST). 

CONCLUSION 

The Statistical Report relating to Code of Conduct complaints about Councillors and 
the General Manager has been reported to Council and submitted to the Office of Local 
Government as required by the Procedures for the Administration of the Code of 
Conduct for Local Councils in NSW. 

ATTACHMENTS 

Nil 
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Item No: C11/25-221 

ADOPTION OF CODE OF MEETING PRACTICE AND COUNCILLOR EXPENSES 
AND FACILITIES POLICY - POST EXHIBITION 

Directorate: Governance and Risk   
Responsible Officer: Director Governance and Risk  
Community Strategic Plan Goal: Providing Local Leadership    
  

SUMMARY 

This report recommends the adoption of the Draft Code of Meeting Practice and the 
Draft Councillor Expenses and Facilities Policy following a period of public exhibition. 

RECOMMENDATION 

That Council adopt the Draft Code of Meeting Practice and Draft Councillor 
Expenses and Facilities Policy as attached to this report. 

REPORT 

At the 13 November 2024 Ordinary Council Meeting, Council resolved to place the 
Draft Councillor Expenses and Facilities Policy and Draft Code of Meeting Practice on 
public exhibition (Min. 828).   

Following this public exhibition process undertaken for the Draft Councillor Expenses 
and Facilities Policy, Council received 2 submissions. A summary of these 
submissions is at Attachment 3 to this report.  

Due to the release of the Ministers new Draft Code of Meeting Practice for consultation 
in December 2024, Council at the time did not publicly exhibit the Draft Code of Meeting 
Practice, and instead sought clarity on the release of the new Model Code from the 
Office of Local Government. 

At the 24 September 2025 Ordinary Council meeting, Council adopted an interim Code 
of Meeting Practice and Councillor Expenses and Facilities Policy to meet its post-
election statutory obligations, and resolved to place the Draft Code of Meeting Practice 
based on the Office of Local Governments newly released Model Code on public 
exhibition for community feedback (Min. 1028). 

Subsequently, Council received one (1) submission during the 42-day exhibition 
period. A summary of this submission is at Attachment 4 to this report.   

In accordance with the above public exhibition processes undertaken, Council has now 
addressed all public feedback and recommends the Draft Code of Meeting Practice 
and Draft Councillor Expenses and Facilities Policy be adopted by Council as outlined 
in Attachment 1 and 2 of this report. This will ensure that Council has adopted a new 
Code of Meeting Practice that is consistent with the new Model Code of Meeting 
Practice as prescribed by the Office of Local Government, prior to the deadline of 31 
December 2025. 
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COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 

Council publicly exhibited the Draft Councillor Expenses and Facilities Policy from  
Monday 23 December 2024 to Monday 3 February 2025.  Council had 145 visits to the 
‘Have Your Say’ community engagement website during the public exhibition period, 
with 58 people downloading the Draft Councillor Expenses and Facilities Policy. 
Submissions were received from two (2) respondents.  

Council publicly exhibited the Draft Code of Meeting Practice, for a period of 42 days 
from 25 September 2025 to 6 November 2025 on Council’s website.  

Council had 119 visits to the ‘Have Your Say’ community engagement website during 
the public exhibition period, with 101 people downloading the Draft Code of Meeting 
Practice. Submissions were received from one (1) respondent.  

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

The adoption of the Code and Policy will rescind the previously adopted versions.  

RISK IMPLICATIONS 

There are no risk implications for Council associated with this report. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

There are financial implications for Council associated with this report. Minor increases 
to Councillor expense thresholds will be budgeted as part of the quarterly budget 
review process.  
 
CONCLUSION 

Council has publicly exhibited the Code, and formally responded to all who made a 
submission. The Code is now recommended for adoption.  

ATTACHMENTS 

1. Draft Code of Meeting Practice ⇩  
2. Draft Councillor Expenses and Facilities Policy ⇩  
3. Councillor Expenses and Facilities Policy - Public Exhibition Feedback Summary 

⇩  

4. Code of Meeting Practice - Public Exhibition Feedback Summary ⇩   
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Item No: C11/25-222 

RESPONSE TO NOTICE OF MOTION - ILLEGAL FIREWORKS ON NEW YEARS 
EVE 

Directorate: City Services  
Responsible Officer: Director City Services  
Community Strategic Plan Goal: Supporting Community Health, Safety and Wellbeing    
  

SUMMARY 

This report provides a response to the Notice of Motion – Illegal Fireworks on New 
Year’s Eve resolved at the Ordinary Meeting of Council on 26 February 2025 (Min.878). 

RECOMMENDATION 

That Council note the report.  

REPORT 

 
At the Ordinary Meeting of Council on 26 February 2025 Council resolved: 
 
“That Council receive a report outlining the following:  
 
1. All Council assets that have been damaged on New Years Eve.  

 
2. The total cost to repair damaged assets and equipment. 
 
3. How long it took council officers to clean up the mess from New Years Eve 

celebrations in the Cumberland City Council Local Government area.  
 
4. What actions have been initiated either by the Organisation or the Office of the 

Mayor to co-ordinate a level of preparedness to ensure the protection of 
Council’s neighbourhoods which are likely to be the subject of anti-social 
behaviour, vandalism, or possible criminality. 

 
5. The detail associated with any previous meetings with the leadership of the two 

Local Police Commands within the LGA of Cumberland during the lead up 
period to the Christmas / New Year period; and  

 
6. Given the identified damages across the LGA of Cumberland, what actions 

should be instigated to address the damages incurred.” 
 
The report provides a response to each point in the Council resolution.  
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1. All Council assets that have been damaged on New Years Eve 
 
The following locations/assets were damaged following the New Years Eve fireworks: 
 
Synthetic cricket pitches: 

• Horlyck Reserve  

• Harry Gapes Reserve 

• Nemesia Street Park 

• Greystanes Sportsground  

• Daniel St Park  

• Coleman Park  

• Auburn Park  

• Phillips Park  

• Granville Park  

• Ted Burge Sportsground 
Ground/turf damage: 

• Ray Marshall  

• Bright Park  
 

2. The total cost to repair damaged assets and equipment 
 

The total cost of repair was $36,677.39 inclusive of GST. This cost covered the 
replacement/repair of damaged synthetic cricket pitches. All other turf/ground 
maintenance repairs were covered by Council’s existing operational budget and 
actioned by Council staff internally. 

 
3. How long it took council officers to clean up the mess from New Years Eve 

celebrations in the Cumberland City Council Local Government area? 
 

Following the New Years Eve events, staff attended to the collection of firework 
debris on New Years Day which took a total of five hours at the most affected 
locations. Further clean-up activities continued at other parks and locations 
through-out the Council area as part of scheduled works. 

 
4. What actions have been initiated either by the Organisation or the Office of 

the Mayor to co-ordinate a level of preparedness to ensure the protection of 
Council’s neighbourhoods which are likely to be the subject of anti-social 
behaviour, vandalism, or possible criminality.   
 
The Mayor and senior council officers met with NSW Police on the following dates 
to discuss matters relating to public safety including illegal fireworks and associated 
issues with anti social behaviour within the Cumberland LGA: 

• 26 November 2024 

• 21 January 2025  

• 11 February 2025  

• 16 April 2025  

• 13 May 2025  

• 11 June 2025 

• 5 August 2025  
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Council coordinates the distribution and facilitation of the CCTV Program in 
collaboration with NSW Police, including targeting parks and open space areas 
where vandalism and anti-social behaviour are prevalent.  Council then assists 
NSW Police with open investigations by providing this CCTV footage in line with 
Council Policy. 
 
Council staff attend regular community safety precinct meetings, containing 
updates on crime trends in the LGA.  
 
Council utilised its social media platforms to discourage the use of illegal fireworks, 
highlighting the impact this has on the rest of the community. 
 
Council contacted both PACs and the NSW Fire Service to receive information on 
any proposed social media campaign highlighting the dangers of illegal fireworks 
and the strain it puts on our emergency services.  
 
Council staff have also maintained a positive working relationship with the Crime 
Command of both Auburn and Cumberland Police Area Command (PAC) and 
regularly communicate crime trends and safety concerns. 
 

5. The detail associated with any previous meetings with the leadership of the 
two Local Police Commands within the LGA of Cumberland during the lead 
up period to the Christmas / New Year period? 

The Mayor, along with senior Council officers met with NSW Police - Auburn Police 
Area Commander in late 2024 to discuss community safety concerns including the 
lead up to the Christmas/New Year season.   

 
Council staff contacted Crime Command at both Police Area Commands to ensure 
they were aware of areas of suspected high activity on New Years Eve, following 
trends and reports from previous years. Council staff then engaged the Multicultural 
Liaison Officers network to determine if any of their initiatives could be replicated in 
Cumberland to discourage illegal firework displays. 

Council promptly reported the above matters to the NSW Police upon becoming 
aware of the illegal activities and damage on New Years Eve. These incidents were 
subject to an active investigation process. In addition, Council reported damages 
to facilities to its insurer to seek reimbursement for costs associated with repairs.  

 
6. Given the identified damages across the LGA of Cumberland, what actions 

should be instigated to address the damages incurred? 
 
The Mayor and Senior Council officers attended a number of meetings with NSW 
Police to discuss and address any critical incidents and will continue to hold such 
meetings. 
 
Council continues to advocate for a Police task force into the sale and supply of 
illegal fireworks to the community.  
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Council staff have conducted an audit of CCTV coverage at parks across the LGA 
and installed a camera at Bright Park in Granville to monitor the area as a 
preventative measure. 
 
A targeted Council social media campaign “Fireworks – Stupid Mistake, for Parks 
Sake!” was launched in the top 5 languages across Cumberland to highlight and 
educate the community on the danger, damage and costs that illegal firework 
displays can incur. This is further proactive/preventative action that Council is 
pursuing.  
 
Council staff will ensure steps are taken to damage proof our passive and active 
parks in the lead up to incidents of high illegal firework activity through the 
completion of risk assessments for high risk parks.  
 
This report now responds to the resolution of Council and outlines the numerous 
actions being undertaken by Council to educate the community to deter and limit 
the impact illegal fireworks across the LGA. The report is now recommended for 
noting.   
 

COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 

There are no consultation processes for Council associated with this report. 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

There are no policy implications for Council associated with this report. 

RISK IMPLICATIONS 

There are no risk implications for Council associated with this report. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

In addition, Council reported the damage to its facilities to its insurer to seek 
reimbursement for costs associated with repairs arising out of these incidents. This 
matter has now been settled, and Council has received a settlement payment. 

CONCLUSION 

This report responds to the resolution of Council passed on 26 February 2025 
(Min.878). It is now recommended that Council note the report.  

ATTACHMENTS 

Nil 
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Item No: C11/25-223 

RESPONSE TO NOTICE OF MOTION - THE LATE LUKE MANASSA 

Directorate: Environment and Planning  
Responsible Officer: Director Environment & Planning  
Community Strategic Plan Goal: Enhancing the Natural and Built Environment    
  

SUMMARY 

This report provides a response to the Notice of Motion – The Late Luke Manassa 
resolved at the Ordinary Meeting of Council on 30 July 2025 (Min.982). 

RECOMMENDATION 

That Council endorse the installation of a commemorative plaque for the late 
Luke Manassa at the Pemulwuy Basketball Court (opposite Dirrabarri Tennis 
Courts), as outlined in this report.  

REPORT 

Council, at the meeting of 30 July 2025, resolved the following as part of C07/25-160 
Notice of Motion - The Late Luke Manassa (Min. 982):  

“Subject to completion of the ongoing police investigation and in consultation with 
Luke's family, requests that Council staff investigate and report back on the feasibility 
of installing a commemorative plaque and/or renaming a suitable location (such as the 
basketball court) in Luke’s honour and if required in the process, investigate the ability 
to upgrade the park.” 

Based on this resolution, Council officers have investigated the proposal and liaised 
with representatives of the family on the matter. It is proposed that a plaque 
commemorating the life of Luke Manassa be installed at the Pemulwuy Basketball 
Court (opposite Dirrabarri Tennis Courts).  Separately, Council officers are progressing 
with a planned upgrade of the basketball court and associated landscaping, and this 
will be undertaken as part of Council’s Capital Works Program.   

It is recommended that Council endorse the installation of a commemorative plaque 
for the late Luke Manassa at the Pemulwuy Basketball Court (opposite Dirrabarri 
Tennis Courts). Subject to endorsement, the design and content of the commemorative 
plaque will be finalised with the family of Luke Manassa, and installation undertaken 
by Council at this location.  

COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 

Subject to endorsement, consultation on the proposed commemorative plaque will be 
undertaken in accordance with policy requirements. 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

There are no policy implications for Council associated with this report. 
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RISK IMPLICATIONS 

There are minimal risk implications for Council associated with this report. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

The installation of the commemorative plaque can be undertaken through Council’s 
Capital Works Program.  

CONCLUSION 

This report provides a response on the proposed commemorative plaque at the 
Pemulwuy Basketball Courts as part of C07/25-160 Notice of Motion - The Late Luke 
Manassa (Min. 982), for consideration by Council.  

ATTACHMENTS 

1. Concept Plan ⇩   
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Item No: C11/25-224 

CUMBERLAND LOCAL TRANSPORT FORUM - MEETING OF 5 NOVEMBER 2025 

Directorate: Environment and Planning  
Responsible Officer: Director Environment & Planning  
Community Strategic Plan Goal: Enhancing the Natural and Built Environment    
  

 SUMMARY 

This report presents the minutes of the Cumberland Local Transport Forum meeting, 
items considered under delegated authority and recommendations to Council. 

RECOMMENDATION 

That Council: 

1. Receive and note the minutes of the Cumberland Local Transport Forum 
held on 5 November 2025, as provided in Attachment 1. 

2. Note the items considered under delegated authority by Cumberland 
Local Transport Forum at the 5 November 2025 meeting, as provided in 
Attachment 2.  

3. Endorse the recommendations for items considered by the Cumberland 
Local Transport Forum at the 5 November 2025 meeting, as provided in 
Attachment 3. 

REPORT 

A meeting of the Cumberland Local Transport Forum was held, and the minutes of the 
meeting are provided in Attachment 1. The items considered under delegated authority 
under Part 1 of the Terms of Reference for the Cumberland Local Transport Forum are 
provided in Attachment 2. The items recommended for endorsement by Council under 
Part 2 of the Terms of Reference for the Cumberland Local Transport Forum are 
provided in Attachment 3. 

COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 

Community consultation has been undertaken and has been addressed under each 
report that was presented to the Cumberland Local Transport Forum. 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

There are no policy implications for Council associated with this report. 

RISK IMPLICATIONS 

There are no risk implications for Council associated with this report. 
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FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

The expenditure of funds associated with implementing the recommendations will be 
included in the Council’s traffic facility construction program. 

ATTACHMENTS 

1. Minutes of the Meeting of Cumberland Local Transport Forum on 5 November 
2025 ⇩  

2. Items Considered under Delegated Authority at the Cumberland Local Transport 
Forum on 5 November 2025 ⇩  

3. Recommendation to Council of Cumberland Local Transport Forum Meeting on 
5 November 2025 ⇩   
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Item No: C11/25-225 

NOTICE OF MOTION - PROVISION OF AUSTRALIAN FLAGS TO CUMBERLAND 
RESIDENTS 

Councillor: Joseph Rahme and Michael Zaiter     
  
 

SUMMARY 

Pursuant to Notice, Councillors Rahme and Zaiter submitted the following Motion.   

NOTICE OF MOTION 

 
That Council, in recognition of the upcoming celebrations of 125 years of 
Federation and Australia Day: 
 

1. Hand out free mini Australian National flags from its Customer Service 
Centres and other relevant touchpoints to residents to put up in house 
windows, shop windows and car windows until the end of January 2026, 
funded from the operational budget; and 

2. Ensure this initiative is promoted through Council’s Social Media pages 
and any other relevant channels.  

RESOURCING/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

If supported, the minor costs associated with this Motion can be funded from the 
existing operational plan.  

GENERAL MANAGER ADVICE 

Nil.  

ATTACHMENTS 

Nil 
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Item No: C11/25-226 

NOTICE OF MOTION - SAFETY ISSUES IN PEMULWUY 

Councillor: Nadima Kafrouni-Saba and Michael Zaiter     
  
 

SUMMARY 

Pursuant to Notice, Councillors Kafrouni-Saba and Zaiter submitted the following 
Motion.  

NOTICE OF MOTION 

That Council: 

1. Write to the NSW Minister for Transport seeking clarification on when the 
State Government intends to implement the recommendations from the 
February 2025 Parliamentary Inquiry into e-mobility devices and request 
that these reforms be urgently prioritised. 

2. Develop an education pack for distribution to school principals across the 
Cumberland LGA, offering the assistance of Council's Road Safety or 
Community Engagement staff to deliver short presentations or 
information sessions on e-bike and e-scooter safety and responsible use. 

3. Ensure Council's website is updated to include community information 
regarding e-bike and e-scooter safety such as: 
a) Legal requirements (such as helmet, speed, permitted areas) 
b) Risks associated with modified or converted devices  
c) Shared path and pedestrian safety expectations 
d) Relevant links to state government advice and current legislation 

RESOURCING/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

If supported, this Motion can be actioned utilising existing resources.  

GENERAL MANAGER ADVICE 

Nil.  

ATTACHMENTS 

Nil 
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Item No: C11/25-227 

NOTICE OF MOTION - PARLIAMENTARY INQUIRY INTO MMP (CARNARVON 
GOLF COURSE) 

Councillor: Enver Yasar and Helen Hughes     
  
 

SUMMARY 

Pursuant to Notice, Councillors Yasar and Hughes submitted the following Motion.   

NOTICE OF MOTION 

 
That Council: 
 

1. Writes to the Secretariat and all members of Portfolio Committee No. 4 – 

Regional NSW seeking a parliamentary inquiry into Metropolitan 

Memorial Parks’ Carnarvon Golf Course proposal, with hearings held by 

mid-2026 , at least one local hearing at Carnarvon Golf Club, and a public 

submissions period of 8 weeks prior to the first hearing. 

2. Endorses Attachment A as Council’s preferred Terms of Reference and 

encloses it with the request. 

3. Authorises the Mayor and General Manager to finalise and send the 

correspondence, brief local Members, and invite neighbouring councils 

to support or co-sign given the regional significance. 

4. Notifies the Minister for Lands and Property, the Shadow Minister for 

Crown Lands, and the President of the Legislative Council of this 

resolution and Attachment A. 

5. Requests a progress report from the General Manager by February 2026, 

delivered within existing resources. 

RESOURCING/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

If supported, this Motion can be actioned utilising existing resources.  

GENERAL MANAGER ADVICE 

Nil.  

ATTACHMENTS 

1. Attachment A – Draft Terms of Reference ⇩   
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Item No: C11/25-228 

NOTICE OF MOTION - MENTAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

Councillor: Ahmed Ouf and Nadima Kafrouni-Saba     
  
 

SUMMARY 

Pursuant to Notice, Councillors Ouf and Kafrouni-Saba submitted the following Motion.   

NOTICE OF MOTION 

That Council: 

1. Notes the positive outcomes achieved through the Youth Strategy and 
Youth Mental Health Action Plan in improving the mental health, wellbeing 
and resilience of young people in Cumberland. 

2. Reviews existing Council programs supporting children, youth and 
families, with a focus on parent education to better support young people 
facing mental health and wellbeing challenges. 

3. Ensures future Council youth mental health programs include workshops 
and resources for parents to help them understand and respond to youth 
mental health issues within the family unit. 

4. Refer this matter to the Youth, Recreation and Sports Advisory Committee 
for feedback on enhancing the accessibility and cultural relevance of 
wellbeing initiatives. 

5. Promotes all youth mental health programs through Council’s 
communication channels, community networks and faith leaders. 

RESOURCING/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

If supported, this Motion can be actioned utilising existing resources.  

GENERAL MANAGER ADVICE 

Nil.  

ATTACHMENTS 

Nil 
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Item No: C11/25-229 

NOTICE OF MOTION - NATIONAL ANTHEM AT COMMENCEMENT OF COUNCIL 
MEETINGS 

Councillor: Paul Garrard and Helen Hughes     
  
 

SUMMARY 

Pursuant to Notice, Councillors Garrard and Hughes submitted the following Motion.   

NOTICE OF MOTION 

 
That: 
1. A protocol be developed to be included in Council’s Code of Meeting 

Practice, mandating the ‘standing for the national anthem’ when played 
prior to Council business for those able to. 

2. The intent of the protocol is that any person(s) failing to comply with it in 
the Chamber will be deemed to be in breach of the Code of Meeting Practice, 
and may be removed from the Chamber. 

3. The General Manager report back to Council the required steps to 

implement such a protcol within its Code of Meeting Practice, after seeking 
appropriate legal advice.  

RESOURCING/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

If supported, this Motion can be actioned utilising existing resourcing.  

GENERAL MANAGER ADVICE 

Nil.  

ATTACHMENTS 

Nil 
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